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On motlon of Supervrsor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carrled :
'IT WAS ORDERED that the recommendation from Executive Offi ice regarding Receive
and File of the 2012/2013 First Quarter Budget Report Approval of the Budget ‘
Adjustments and Adoptlon of Resolutlon 440-8914 is approved as recommended

Roll Call._

'Ayes: - Buster, Stone, Benoit.and Ashley
‘Nays: - None
Absent:  Tavaglione

~_EACH DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS,
' ATTACHED IS CERTIFIED TO BE A FULL, TRUE AND
' CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF
RECORD IN MY OFEH
Dated. . gr FFL _ ‘
: KECIA HARPER- HEM

Clerk to the Board of Supervrsdrs
County of Riverside, Callfornla o

m M/{/(/DTNM - Deputy |

| hereby certify that the foregorng is a full true, and"correct copy of an order made and
' &ntered on . November 20, 2012 - ' of Supervisors ;
inutes. ‘ A

" WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervusors -
Dated: November 20, 2012 ‘
o Kecia Harper-lhem, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, in
(seal) and for the Cqupty of Riverside, State of California.

. By:___ AAA A‘J"/K’A hDéPUW

xc: EO, HR
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Honorable Board of Supervrsors = ,

~ County of Riverside - : e
Robert T, Andersen Administrative Center - 45" Vote
4080 Lemon Street, 5th Floor - : L " .
Rive'rsidé;_—CA 92501-3651 e

SUBJECT: FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report

Board members

' AsszstantCoumyExecutrve Officer . A. T

'Whrle the economy is gradually |mprovrng, Rrversrde County ‘still faces srgnrfrcant-:

challenges Impending actions 'in- congress and international fiscal- crises - feed
~economic uncertainty natlonaIIy "Real estate pnces are slowly- improving, but
foreclosures-and the slow pace of mortgage refinancing continue to depress the real

estate market and economic activity. Those forces will likely hold back dlscretlonary -

- revenue growth for several years. At the same time, county residents’ need for safety '
net services contrnues to grow as economrc hardsh|p takes |ts toll. :

Against that backdrop, Rrversrde County must decrde where to focus future resources,
‘how to stimulate the local economy, and how to anticipate and avoid the potential
pitfalls that lie ahead. Accomplishing such lofty objectrves without a strateglc vision is
~difficult, so | have worked with department heads to establlsh goals to sharpen .our

- focus.

."Together ‘we are commltted to- making Riverside- County the safest most busrness—' '
friendly, and best place to live in America. With those ‘guiding principles, we |dent|f|ed_'
three strateglc goals to help us-achieve our. V|S|on _ '

. Through technology, provrde customer-centered publrc service that is better'_-
- faster, and more fiscally prudent. ' S : ,

K Become the most busrness—fnendly -county |n CaI|forn|a in order to promote
' economrc development attract new busrnesses, and spur job growth..

; Robert T. Andersen Admmlstratlve Center
4080 Lemon Street » 4th Floor- Riverside, Callforma 92501 (951) 955-1110  Fax (951) 955 1105

|
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. Improve health, promote I|vable communrtres and enhance’ quallty of I|fe through ‘
partnerships, . policies, initiatives that- reduce; -health-care costs and leverage -
resources from |mm|nent changes in our heaIth-care system ' : : '

Addressing the county s unmet health care. needs is not only the county s obllgat|on itis

- absolutely: necessary to build a strong, -educated workforce capable of competing for -

today’s jobs. Structuring the county- to makethe’ most of the Patient Protection and -

~ Affordable Care Act by January 2014 is central to' our economic recovery and the
stability of our safety net system, while also strengthening our relatronshrp W|th the new. -

- medical school at the. Umversrty of California, Rrversrde :

Over the last year our extenslve organizational restructurrng helped balance the. county

. budget while minimizing further reductions in essential services. My goal is to-eliminate’ .
redundancy and bécome more efficient and effective in delrverrng essential services -

~ countywide. To . streamline delivery of health care. services, we separated the
.departments within the Communlty Health Agency to allgn our health clinics under the ,

: j,med|cal center

- We are consolrdatrng |nformat|on technology functrons to mlnrmlze redundancy, and' ,
leveraging technology to eliminate costly legacy systems and the infrastructure that:

- supports them. | have rnstructed all department heads to cooperate fully with this effort.
In addition, effective immediately | recommend freezrng all vacant “departmental

~information. technology positions pending review of:the departmental need for such

positions following .consolidation. Overall, we estimate restructuring of the information
technology functrons could save $40 m|II|on to $60 mlllron over the next several years.

We are reorganlzrng the Transportat|on and Land Management Agency (TLMA) to
" reduce management overhead, streamline TLMA's information technology services, and

. modernize businesses practices to be more cost effective. ‘My team continues actively |

- looking for otherpotential opportunities as well, such as restructuring the Economic:
- Development Agency to align with related. fields in ‘other departments, consolidate

- duplicative operatlons reduce unnecessary management overhead and maxrmrze R

available resources -

In addrtlon we are. takrng advantage of Iow |nterest rates to restructure several county'
- debt financings to achieve lower debt service paymehts. So far, the county has saved -
~ $13.6 million, $3 million of which was used to buy the Indio administrative. building. .In -
- addition, we reduced by $7.1 million payments for taxpayers in community facilities
- districts and assessment districts. Overall, we estlmate debt refir nancrng could save $27 '

| _ m|I||on to $30 m|II|on over the next 10 years

Durrng thrs quarter, the Dlstrlct Attorney contrnued makrng strrdes to maximize

resources and set his office on sound footing. He curréntly projects operating costs will N

end on target. The Sheriff projects a $9.2 million shortfall, caused in part by increased

-~ labor costs, 50 new deputy positions approved by the Board, and startup of the public

- safety-enterprise communication system (PSEC) scheduled to go live in March. ‘Salary
- savings achieved during recruitment for the new positions might offset a portion of the

o
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, Sheriffs"prqjecfedvshortfall. The Fire Depairt'ment-,'project:’s a shortfall of $5.7 million,
. attributable to PSEC costs and providing fire service under various city cooperative
agreements.. In spite of these challenges, Fire diligently continues working to contain
costs. , L S

"My staff and | are éxamihihg'clo.se‘ly'fihéncialf, issues that have 'eme_rged-. with the
Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC). The hospital director reports a
- potential $36 million shortfall. We are working ' closely with departments tied to the .

“medical center's patient base to identify untapped resources. RCRMC will report to the "

Executive Office monthly on implementing measures to reduce operational expenditures -
to achieve a balanced budget. | have decided it is necessary to- commission a
specialized consultant to examine opportunities for greater efficiency and effectiveness,
- strengthen the medical center’s fiscal footing, develop a strategy to implementing the i
Affordable Care Act, and examine opportunities to partner with the new medical school
~ at the University of California, Riverside, on health care delivery. =~ - S

We_are'-pr'oac\:tively.planni_rig for the challenges we will ‘confront next fiscal year and =

beyond. We foresee property values stabilizing and the decline  in discretionary
revenues leveling off, with the potential for growth emerging from a still-weak regional
. economy. Even so, we continue to project. growth in discretionary revenue to be
-+ comparatively modest, at best, for the foreseeable future. . - '

“As recently negotiated labor costs increase in FY 1 3/14, pension obligations resulting -
- from shortfalls in the Public Employee Retirement System’s investment performance will -
also begin increasing. While the costs of operating PSEC are being analyzed, we’
anticipate general fund support might be necessary. Finally, the Board committed to-
building a new correctional facility, and we are planning ahead to fund the significant

ongoing CQsts of operating that facility. |

" To address these additional cost bUrdens-, | have made it clear that éll-depanment_ o

heads should prepare now to absorb these obligations ‘within ongoing resources. At =

midyear, | will bring forward budget policy recommendations for FY 13/14 that address.
these challenges while . maintaining structural balance  within ‘available ongoing
‘resources. - » : - L _ A

IT IS RECOMMENDED that the Board of Supervisors: 1) receive and file this report
and all its attachments; 2) approve the recommendations and associated budget’

adjustments contained in Attachment A; and, 3) approve . Resolution No. 440-8914 -
amending Ordinance No. 440 contained in AttachmentB. . - - '

~ Respectfully, o
JayEferr

County Executive Officer .'

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

- PAUL ANGULO, CPA, AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
BY et SR/ 1 7/5% _
CSAMUELWONG -
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A EXECUTIVE -SUMMARY" :

Two general fund departments began the fiscal year pro;ectmg budget shortfalls the-

Fire Department and Sheriffs Department. All departments continue working diligently - |

to close budget gaps and. deliver service within ongoing resources. At this time, the
District Attorney anticipates ending the current year on target, while the Sheriff projects -
‘a $9.2: million- shortfall attributable in part to increased labor costs, 50 new deputy
positions the Board approved in the budget, and startup costs for the public safety
enterprise communication system (PSEC) scheduled to go online in“March. -The Fire
Chief continues to contain costs without.closing fire stations, but at this tlme projects a .

$5.7 .million shortfall attributable primarily to PSEC" startup costs and prowdlng f|re-, o

'serwce through its cooperatlve agreements

_At this trme the Rlversrde 00unty Reglonal Medlcal Center pro;ects a. year-end‘ k
- operating deficit between $14 and $36 million. Primary contributors to the shortfall are
uncompensated costs for services to county jail inmates, to mental health patients and

“in the emergency room. Hospital officials also cite salary increases for the nursing staff ..

among the causes. RCRMC will report to the Executive Office monthly on implementing
_measures to reduce operatronal expendrtures to achieve a balanced budget

‘The Executlve Office W|II be commrssronlng a study to identify opportunities for greater
efficiency and effectiveness, to strengthen the medical center's fiscal footing, assist in

implementing the Affordable Care Act, and partner with-the new medical school atthe

University of. California, Riverside, on health care delivery. We also are working with -

other county departments closely tied to the medical center's patlent base, such as the -

Department of Mental Health, Sheriff's Department, and Department of Public Social

. Services, to identify untapped funding opportunities. ‘We also will be exploring the

structure of the medical center's capital projects to determine whether a modrfred_
approach to pro;ect fmancrng ‘might restore much needed workmg capltal

~ Overall, projected discretionary revenues remain. consistent W|th estimates in. the
“adopted budget. Sales and use taxes might fall short of projections during the current
year, but we continue monitoring that resource closely. Having worked through the first
“apportionment of county’s redevelopment pass-through revenue under the requirements
- of ABX1 26 last June, the Executive Office is more confident about the security of that -

- revenue stream under the new law. The Executive Office does not recommend -
revisions to budgeted revenue estimates at thrs time, but may recommend adjustments
as necessary in the mldyear report : -

._AIthough the county achleved ‘structural balance in the FY 12/13 adopted budget

. significant_challenges remain as we look forward to FY 13/14. Our economists at
" California State University, Fullerton, projected only slight growth in assessed value

- under a positive economic scenario, and further decline if économic conditions in the

- county deteriorate. Modest increases. in the assessment roll currently. anticipated by the .
‘county Assessor are consistent with those projections. Losses of sales and use tax

revenue due to the lncorporatrons of Eastvale and Jurupa Valley are now in full effect
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. ,Long-term the Executlve Offrce antrmpates modest revenue growth at best

Beglnnlng in'FY 13/14, the county faces recently negotlated labor costs prolected to “

" increase to $188.3 million:by FY 15/16 if current staffing levels remain unchanged.

Furthermore, county contnbut|ons to PERS will increase from 1 to 2 percent for the.
- miscellaneous employee plan and 2 to 3 percent for the public safety employee plan.
-~ We expect the operatlng budget for PSEC, which is being finalized, will require general .
fund-support above current levels. Most crucially, the Board committed to constructing -
-a new.correctional facility. Operatlng costs of such facmtles are substantial, and will-
begin to ramp up within the next few years before the facility opens. The modest growth

“projected in discretionary revenue will not be suffi C|ent on its own to cover these rapldly

expandlng burdens - - :

ConS|der|ng these nsrng costs and our ongorng economic constralnts departments |

. have been ‘advised to- take measures necessary.to absorb these additional costs and .

“maintain structural balance in FY. 13/14. This includes discontinuing use of one-time
resources to prop up budgets that are not structurally sustalnable over the long term
given perslstently weak economic conditions. :

' B. ECONomic OUTLOOK

| GENERAL OUTLOOK

The California economy started lmprovmg in 2012 Job growth in the state mcreased
" .1.9-percent since September 2011 and construction and real estate activity rose -

~compared to the previous year as available inventory finally began to decline. The
~ California Department of Finance reports continued gradual growth in statewide non-
. farm payroll employment through' September. Employment improved in seven major'
mdustry sectors through the current year whlle it worsened in four

~ The largest job :gains were -in professronal and . busmess ‘services; lelsure and
hospitality; educational - and health services; trade, transportation and utilities;
construction; information; and financial activities. ‘Job losses occurred in. government;

R manufacturing; mining and logging; and others. The. state’s -unemployment rate
. dropped to 9.7 percent, ranging from the low of 5.8 percent in Marin County to a high of

28.5 percent in Imperral County. Since our last quarterly report six months .ago, the -
: ,unemployment rate in R|versrde County edged down 0 6 percent to 12 percent

Statewrde home sales during the summer months of thls year were up-8.5 percent over
the same months in 2011, and existing home prices rose 15.5 percent above the
~ previous year. During February, the index of unsold inventory receded slightly to 5.3

“months, and the median: days necessary to sell a home declined to 41.1 days, down -

from 52.5 days a year ago. The number of non-distressed properties sold accounted for- |
62.2 percent of sales in August, reachlng the h|ghest level in the last four years
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- Assessed Value

Exceptional growth in the countys assessed property value began in FY 04/05 and
declined abruptly beginning in FY 07/08 For the first time in four years, key factors

_influencing property values ‘in gosiimeigs
Riverside County are- now-
‘comparatively stable.” - The

county appears . positioned to.
- begin the long, slow recovery -
toward a more normalized real -
estate market. ~Indicators of
increased . ‘stability _include -
decreased foreclosure activity
and a slight increase .in the
-median  sales = prices . of
residential- and certain’
commercial property types,
specifically: apartments - and
mega-warehouses. In addition,
next year the . Assessor
anticipates raising- the Prop. 13
inflation factor back to the 2 percent maximum, should improve the assessment roll.
" The Executive Office will work closely with the Assessor, California State University,
- Fullerton, and Beacon Economlcs to refrne future year prOJectlons for our mrdyear'
. report. -

' 'Assessment appeals for commercral property remain a concern, with more than 6 000
_ commercral appeals currently outstandmg -While other factors stabilize, the outcome of -
these - appeals ~could -

R P . significantly offset gains in the
Documentary Transfer Tax % cogunty 'S agsessmegt roII

Documentary Transfer. Tax '_
Activity . "

Informatron from the Assessor—
County Clerk-Recorder’s. office.
reflects posrtlve recordation

activity in the county overall for -
the first quarter of FY. 12/13. .
Recordation activity can be a

leading indicator  of housing

over year document recordings
are up over 7 percent and -
county clerk-recorder revenue

| and development activity. Year
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B up over 16 percent Documentary transfer tax is up over 10 percent and notice of ‘ :
' default recordlngs are down about 15 percent from the-same quarter a year ago '

?Burldmg Permits _ _ o
‘Overall, in FY 11/12, buudlng permlt volume for’ smgle-famlly, grading, plan check etc.,

- dropped to 8,618 cases compared to 10,873 cases in FY 10/11 and 11,667 cases in FY -

09/10. Case intake for the first.two months in FY 12/13 dropped to 1 292 from 1,535 for

- the same period last fiscal year, a further decline of 16 percent. - Combined deposrt >

based fees and flat fee receipts in the first two months of FY 12/13 came in at $1.3
mrlllon compared to $1 1 million for the same period last year, an increase of 17
: percent. . This increase was

' “mainly due to the: flat fee
nnual Permit Activity receipts ‘in residential solar
o projects. - Those: receipts from

2012 increased from $110,000
‘to  $120,000 compared to
- $65,000 to $90,000 during the

previous eight months. - :

Planning activity for the private
sector -began “to imprové over .
the past. few months, and
activity for . TLMA - -started
increasing. -~ Planning’
applications for July and August
“increased to 125 compared to
: ' o 88 for the same period last -
year, a 42 percent sprke Of these 125 total cases, 20 were major cases and 105 were
minor, compared to 13 major cases and 75 minor in the first two months of the'prior
fiscal year. Even though the number of cases. taken in improved, receipts for the first
- two months in this fiscal year dropped to $708,959 compared to $861,517 for the same-
- period last fiscal year, a-9 percent reduction. Customer counts at the two' TLMA
- regional offices declined 9 percent in the first two months of th|s fi scal year compared to -
' the same period last frscal year. : . -

STA TE BUDGET UPDATE

- March 2012 through August

- The legislature is on interim recess unt|I January 2013 However, there is strong bellef S

- the governor will call a special session on_health care reform in December to-focus on. .
implementing the federal Patient Protectlon and Affordable ‘Care Act of 2010 in
California. - : : )

‘ State Reveniue

.The state controller recently reported the state’s September revenues .are. $162 5-
million, or 2.2 percent, below budget projections for the first quarter. However, the
“controller reported first quarter revenues. are only 1.1 p.ercent below projections, an .

n



Countyof Riverside - FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report =

_|nd|oat|on the state’s cash. position is stable. Personal income taxes were the lone . .
revenue source that met or exceeded expectatlons coming in 2.6 percent -above
- projections. On the other hand, sales taxes were below projections by 5.6 percent, and '
- corporation taxes were ‘down 8.8 percent. The state-ended FY 11/12 with a $9.6 billion’

- cash deficit. On September 30, the cash deficit totaled $22.3 billion. That deficit is "

. being covered with: $12.3 billion of mternal borrowrng from vanous speC|aI funds and
$10 bl|||0n in external borrowmg ‘ :
State Budget Actlwtles | |

A key feature of this year's budget is the governor’s November 6 baIIot |n|t|at|ve Prop o
30, which proposed a seven-year increase in sales and income taxes. The state budget_'

was developed assuming the proposition would pass, and included $85 billion in

additional revenues across. fiscal years 11/12 and 12/13. The measure’s passmg
~avoids $6 billion in “trigger cuts” that, had the measure failed, would have resulted in -
‘significant cuts to education. Prop. 30 also constltutlonally guarantees counties fundmg :
for the publlc safety programs reallgned under AB 109 o

- C. MULTIYEAR BUDGET OUTLOOK

. LONG-RANGE PLAN . ' o

" An effective budget strategy keeps spendlng Ievels consistent with anticipated changes
- in ongoing resources.. The county’s multiyear budget plan, outlined.in the table below, -
incorporates projected expenditures and revenue four years ahead. 'As with any

forecast, revisions are made as more concrete information becomes available. - We
estimate total discretionary revenue of $570 million this fiscal year ‘a $215 million
decrease from the peak of $785 million in' FY 06/07. The long-range projection for

dlscretlonary revenue antrcrpates modest growth consrstent with economlsts forecasts‘ o

of slow economic recovery

FUTURE RISKS TO AS TRUCTURALLY BALANCED BUDGE T ' _
The county is making.every effort to-anticipate and address future fiscal |mpacts While -
several potential impacts are identified for coming fiscal years, some associated costs
cannot be accurately quantified at this time. As the county addresses these budget a
" challenges, ongoing funding sources: or offsettmg cost reductions must be identified:
The table below reercts the potential |mpacts of known risks to the general fund multi-
year prOJectron : S
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General Fund Multiple-year Projection

(in millions)

| Labor-ReIated Costs

Labor agreements with our various labor unions helped the county move toward Iong—-
term pension reform. However, the agreements increased labor costs. . Current
- projections from Human Resources based on information available at the: tlme of the
estimates, indicate added annhual labor costs, net of negotuated savings, will increase to-
‘more than $188.3 million by FY 15/16. The Executive Office. will work cIoser W|th
departments over the next few months to refme these estrmates
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'The share of the increase not supported by departmental revenue is an estlmated $38
million, or 20 percent. Departments were advised .during the last budget cycle to

anticipate absorbing this -increase, because it IS unllkely that addltlonal general fund '
support W||| be avallable ‘

Vacant Unfunded Positions

The Executive Office initiated a programming change in the budgetlng system to |dent|fy"
positions that are both authorized and funded. - Once implemented, the Executive
Office will work with the departments to eliminate unfunded and unauthorized positions.

. 13%
 43%

689 470 41% | 16 2 1% ;g
12 .. 45 . 79% | ."1,02 40 28% §
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Public Safety Enterpnse Commumcatlons Prolect (PSEC)

On October 16, 2012, the Board of Supervusors approved the public safety enterprlse
communications system (PSEC) business plan and FY 12/13 operating budget with the
initial rates. The plan and rates were recommended by the PSEC steering committee,
- which included representatives from the Sheriff's Department, county F|re Informatlon'
_ Technology, and the Executlve Office. . : : -

PSEC is unique .in that it WI|| not only dellver a voice network but WI|| be first in- the
nation’ with a  wireless data network for publlc safety. With 80 sites, there ‘are

opportunities to lease space on its towers and in its buﬂdmgs and other agenC|es have
expressed -interest in-both.  PSEC ant|C|pates cities will join both. the voice-and data“

. networks. Local universities and school districts also have expressed interest in the . |
voice system, and county Fire is. negotlatmg wnth its ambulance provider to. jom the .

- v0|ce network

'Whlle other radio systems with legacy technoIogy were used to forecast operatlng
costs, since the county is the first to deploy the latest in both voice and data technology,
it may take 24 to 36 months following implementation for this innovative system to
'stablllze Unt|l then, quantifying fuII operatlng costs will be dlfflCUIt '

_ fNew Correctlonal Faclllty Operatlons

The Indio correctlonal facility expansion pro;ected for completlon in October 2016 will |
~ .'cost an estlmated $237 million, with $137 million from the county along wnth a $100 :
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million state grant. Based on earlier estimates, the Executive Office projected needing -
+$25 million in additional funding in FY 15/16, and at least. $50 million annually: for
ongoing operatronal costs. The Sheriff reports it will take several years to recruit.and
train correctional officers to staff the facility, so additional general fund support will be
required in advance to meet that need. The Executive Office will work closely with the
sherlff to refine estrmates for correctronal offlcer training and ongorng operatlonal costs

ORGANIZA TIONAL RESTRUCTURING ‘ ’ '
Over the. last year, the Executive Office used extensive organlzatlonal restructunng to:
reduce costs. Our goal is to eliminate redundancy while improving - efficiency and

effective service delivery. This fiscal year, we separated the departments within the .-

- Community Health Agency. That move aligned our health. clinics under the medical
center to streamline health care ‘delivery. in ant|C|pat|on of lmplementlng the Patlent '

‘ ‘ _Protectron and Affordable Care Act

We are consolldatlng information technology functrons across the county to mrnrmrze :
duplicative functions.” To the extent practical, the shift ‘helps leverage technological
advances to. eliminate the need for costly legacy systems and the infrastructure that
-supports them. All department -heads have been instructed to- cooperate fully . with this
effort.  In addition, -effective immediately the County Executive Officer recommends
freezing-all.vacant departmental information techinology. positions pendlng revrew of the
departmental need for such posmons folIowmg consolldatlon '

- We also continue our efforts to reorganrze TLMA by reduclng the number of executlvev_ .
management posrtlons and associated pay scale for top managers, integrating TLMA's

- information technology services, and modernizing -our business practices to become

~more cost effective and business friendly. We are actively looking at further
- opportunities, such as restructuring the Economic Development Agency to align with -
related fields in other departments “consolidate duplicative - operations, reduce .

o unnecessary overhead, and maximize available resources most effectively to sustain'

essential core services. The Executive Office estimates' these efforts could save $40-]
mrllron to $60 mrllron over the next several years. SR

_' D FIRS T QUARTER ACTIVITY

. FUND BALANCE - . ’

. Based on information from departments durrng the thlrd quarter the general fund
beginning fund balance was budgeted at $40 million. That amount reflected anticipated
 departmental savings, dlscretlonary revenue, and draws on contingency for the duration
of last fiscal year. Based on final FY 11/12 financial information, the actual balance
- carried over into. FY 12/13 was $45 million, or $5 million more than budgeted. In -

‘addition, the state recently reimbursed the county $9.8 million for the cost of DPSS ~

programs performed in prior years, increasing the available fund. balance available to

'~ $14.8 million. The Executive Office recommends the Board commit $3.5 million of this -

balance for use by DPSS programs. The Executive Office further .recommends
establlshlng an unassrgned fund ba|ance account to track unbudgeted dlscretlonary -
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“revenue and transfer the remalnlng $11 3 m|lI|on to thrs account.

: Recommendatron 1: That the Board approve 1 ) comm/ttmg $3 500 000 for DPSS
programs, -and 2) establishing an unassigned fund balance - account ‘for -budget .
stabilization with an initial amount of $11 274,220 from general fund unasstgned fund
balance, as foIIows o

' Increase commitment of fund balance : a '
10000-1 000100000—330129 Commltted fund- balance DPSS reallgn growth $ 3, 500 000

' Increase unassrgned fund balance: R S
‘ Rt ;274,220 ‘

10000~ 1000100000 370106 UnaSS|gned fund balance budget stablllzatron
.Decrease unassrgned fund balance R
_10000 1000100000-370_1 OO Unassrgned fund balance _,14,_774_,220

GENERAL FUND COMMITMENTS AND DESIGNA TIONS

The county maintains a ‘number of Board-established general fund commltments
designations of fund balance. - The following table lists these "commitments
- designations effective through the recommendations contained in this report.

and
and

General Fund Commitments and Designations
(in millions)
Balance

. FY12113 First

FY11/12

" Adjustments

Ending
Balances

for Budget
. Use

- Beginning’
Balances’

'Quarter
Adjustments

Upon

Approval

~$124.7

- $0.0

$124.7

~$0.0 |

$124.7 |t

Dis CRETI_ONARY REVENUE

Property Taxes |

Property tax revenue was budgeted at $259.2 mllllon based ‘on a forecasted 0 15,»
percent drop in assessed values. The Audltor-Controllers current prOJectlons lndlcate E

15.0

0.0

15.0

0.0

11.4

(6.3)

6.1

0.0

1.4

0.0

.14

0.0

- 0.5

0.0

0.5

0.0

0.5

0.0 |

0.5

0.0

0.3 |

2.3

2.6

0.0.|

0.1

0.0

0.1

0.0

28]

2.0

0.8

0.0

- 0.4

0.0

.00

3.7

0.0

0.0

$160.8 |

($5.0)
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" property tax revenue may be $3 9 mrllron lower due primarily to antrmpated decreases in -
certain contractual revenue related to the dissolved redevelopment: agencies. . In
addition, current projections of property tax revenue received in lieu of motor vehicle tax
' may be $186.3 million, or $1. 2 million lower than budgeted Supplemental property tax
“revenue . remains drffrcult to predrct due to uncertalnty involving' residential and
- commercial property sales. The Executive Office will continue to monitor- this revenue
- closely and make addrtronal recommendatrons when more data is avarlable '

Redevelopment Pass-through Payments

In 2011, the governor srgned ABX1 26, dissolving redevelopment agencres throughout )
the state. This new law was challenged but in December 2011 was upheld in court. -
' Consequently, redevelopment agencres statewide were dlssolved per the new law

: 'Prevrously, the county received both contractually negotrated and statutory- pass--
. -through of tax increment from cities’ redevelopment agencies. Under ABX1 26, the -
county continues to receive pass-through payments previously received, as the county’s .
negotiated pass-through agreements. with cities remain enforceable under the new law. -
. Consequently, the Executive Office anticipates the majority .of the tax increment
revenue received per the countys pass-through agreements wrth the cities will not be
srgnrfrcantly mterrupted S : : oL '

Under ABX1 26 assets formerly held. by redevelopment agencres that are not essentral

to meet enforceable obllgatrons must be liquidated and distributed to taxing entities,

such as the county. As a maijor taxing entity, the county will at-some point begin.
“receiving distributions of such excess assets from the county Auditor-Controller. Using -
the one-time distributions to support ongoing operations would exacerbate the county’s
‘structural deficit. - With-that in mind, the Board of Supervisors approved earmarking all
one-time county proceeds from 'such liquidated assets. for capital projects, a decision
made in the FY. 11/12 Third Quarter Report The Executrve Office contlnues workrng
-closely with the county auditor- '
controller's -~ office - and g
" monitoring closely the county's i
‘pass-through - revenue. - In
addition, the Executive Office
has commissioned an analysis . :
‘to estimate the additional |
county property tax revenue |
that might result as
- redevelopment debt-and other.
enforceable obligations are
paid »off.

? Teeter Tax Losses Reserve 7"
Fund (TLRF) Overflow

Under_ the California. Teeter
plan, the county advances

10
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“participating local agencies their property tax revenues based on enrolled assessed
valuation. In return, the county then collects and retains taxes that are due, including
penalties and interest for delinquent taxes. The tax losses reserve fund manages
revenues and expendrtures associated with the program. . Revenue exceeding the cost
of the flnancmg and necessary tax loss reserve is discretionary revenue released to the -
general fund : S =

- The rise in assessed value together W|th a sp|ke in property tax dellnquency rates. .
“signifi cantly increased Teeter plan overflow for several years, peaklng at more than $52
“million in FY 09/10. - However, with property tax delinquency rates declining, we expect
- the associated overflow will drop .to $33.5 million-this fiscal year. As the real estate
" market stabilizes over the next several years this revenue W|II contlnue to erode as‘
prOJected in the chart above : :

. Sales and Use Taxes
Total sales and use tax receipts from the most recent quarter rose 9 2. percent from the

same quarter a year ago for all jurisdictions in Riverside County according to Hinderliter -

de LIamas & Associates (HdL) the countys sales tax- consultant. - This increase is
; comparable to receipts reported
ales Tax Revenu among counties in the  region.
(in millions) : ‘However,  HdL reports- ‘the
county's . own .sales = tax
allocation was 13.4 percent -
. lower than the same quarter a
_.year ~ago. ~ This differs
substantially from the state -
= overall, which increased 7.5
. percent compared to the same
-_quarter a year ago. This drop
“in the county’s sales and use-

attributable to the impact of the
‘incorporation -of the City of -
Jurupa Valley.

The recent statewrde sales numbers are dnven predomlnantly by a Tise in auto sales' |

- spurred by low interest rates, easy credit and manufacturer’s incentives. HdL cautions
that while the economy will likely see some growth again in the current quarter, the
‘already weak recovery will likely weaken further in the coming quarter as uncertainty
over Congress’ handiing of the looming “fiscal cliff’ and the weakening economies in
- Europe and Chlna dampen. economlc act|v1ty

‘The FY 12/13 budgeted estlmate for sales and use tax revenue is. $21 million, and the,

Auditor-Controllef's current pro;ectlon is $23 million. These estimates are somewhat -
‘ hrgher than HdL's current estimate. With the full effect of the Jurupa Valley
incorporation considered, HdL currently pro;ects sales and use tax receipts for FY 12/13
will total nearly $20 million.  That is in line with the original projection of our economists - -

11

tax revenue is primarily
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at Callfornra State Unlversrty, FuIIerton who estrmated recerpts in FY 12/13 of $204 _'
: mrIIron Addrtronal economrc detail from HdL is contarned in AttachmentC B

Interest Eammgs

The Treasurer s estimate for. general fund earnrngs continues to reflect perslstently low
lrnterest rates- due to Federal Reserve intervention and investors seeking safety in the . -
_ U.S. bond market. Geopolrtrcal .

- ; . concerns and a flight to safety
General Fund Interest EarningS' . from the Eurozone debt crisis
_.in millions) - will likely linger for some" time, -
' - and pose. further downsrde risk

to earnings.

With the latest .r'ound of actions .
‘in September . 2012, Federal .
Reserve. ~ Chairman = Ben

through 2015 to stimulate”
~growth in the U.S. economy
~and employment. * It is also .
“expected the U.S. government.
will actively debate federal tax -
cut expirations, débt ceiling -
: I|m|ts and mandatory spendrng cuts ‘The Treasurer will contrnue to provide updates as
_ the fiscal year progresses : : _

Revenue Summ_ary- '

At this time, current. revenue § . E
estimates . appear. relatively General Fund Drscretronary Revenue PrOJecte

sound. Expected losses .in ) L (inmillions) )
property tax may be offset by T et
the increases in sales tax and & . 9% quarter Varianc
use tax revenue projected by. : - Betimate
the auditor-controller, and one-- mgf\%;i"‘ee?n Low f‘fg?-g $fgg'g
grrr;e)er:)\;enuea:lzom thuen ggil; e(:jf TaxLoss ReserVe'Oyer_ﬂow 335 . 335
8 , b : , Fines and Penalties o 26.8 266
property - tax  overpayments. § sajes Tax* - 210 232

- The.- Executive - Office will i TobaccoTax = 100 100"
continue to- monitor these DocumentaryTransferTax ) 97 . 97

- discretionary revenues closely & Franchise Fees. ‘ - 80

. and  ‘recommend  budget . ;% Interest Eamings . S
adjustments -at mid-year if i Mioc: Federaland State

Other (Prior Year & Misc) -

necessary. . - The ' chart
“summarizes the  county’s
“currently projected discretionary " &

12

Bernanke srgnaled short- term -
interest will likely. remain low~ -
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revenues.

APPROPRIA TIONS FOR CONTINGENCY _
Appropriations for contingency are intended to cover urgent unforeseeable events such o
as- discretionary revenue shortfalls, unanticipated expenditures, uncorréectable
departmental budget overruns and other mission-critical issues _at the Board’s
discretion. - -Currently, ‘the Board-approved contingency target is $20 million: or -

approxnmately 3.5 percent of ongoing discretionary revenue. As of late. October,. only -
* minor appropriations for- -contingency ‘were used during the first quarter. Unexpended' R

'contlngency at year-end quI be used to re-establish the: approprlatlons for contlngency
' next year.: : : ,

E DEPARTMENTAL STATUS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Executlve Offlce

The f|naI transltlon cost statement sent to the City of Eastvale last fiscal year excluded :
revenue that should have been associated with the new city. Consequently, there were
no net transition costs to repay the county. A budget adjustment is reqwred to aIIow the

. county to refund the city’ s payment received last t“ scal year

Recommendatlon 2: That the Board approve and dlrect the Audltor-ControIIer to make
budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of fund balance for-a  refund- to .
the Clty of Eastvale in the amount of $204 320,.as foIIows

Increase appropnattons o ' | o L SRR
-10000-1101000000- -536200. Contribution-to_other'non-county agency - $204,320

= Anticipated ué’e of fund-balan'ee:

-10000-1101000000-370100 . Unassigned fund balance . . 204320

USE OF CONTINGENCY

-Cost - Revenue " Total . Balance .
Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment - Available

Beginning-Balance:' o - L ~ $20,000,000

Legal Senvices (item 34) , - '$91,000 - B - (B9 ,QOO)N .
__Stale dated warrant (item 3.11) 28 . .. - ($28) -
N ' : 91028 - . - - ' (91,028)

alance uponapproval of thls

13
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The county has tax sharing agreements with the City of Banning based on the sales tax
revenue received from the Desert Hills Factory Outlets and with the March- Joint- Powers -
Authorlty Due to the timing of recelpt ‘of revenue data, payments owed to-those

agencies for FY 11/12 were made in the current year that ‘could not be accrued to the -

prior year. As a result, a budget adjustment is necessary at thls time to mcrease]
current-year approprlatlons to cover these prlor—year obllgatlons o

Recommendatlon 3: That the Board approve and d/rect the Audltor-ControIIer to make S |

adjustments increasing approprlat/ons estimated revenues,; and use. of fund balance for
the County’s tax . shanng agreements with the City of Bann/ng and the March Jomt.
_ Powers Authorlty in the amount of $241 764 as foIIows :

_ ‘Increase appropnatlons ‘ T o T
*10000-1101000000-551100: Contribution to other funds o $241,764
~ Anticipated use of fund balance: . o
_ 10000-1101_000000-3701»00' Unassigned fund balance - : R 241,764
‘-Increaseestlmatedrevenue" RO S L
- 30000- 1100300000~790600 - Contribution from other funds . = - 241,764

Increase approprlatrons : ' ' o T
g 30000—1100300000 536200 Contrlbutlon to other non- county agency L 241,764 .

B ---Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

The Assessor-County CIerk-Recorder ant|c1pates meetlng |ts net county cost target for
FY 1211 3 ‘ . . . '

| Audltor-ControIIer , .
Due to various cost savmg measures, the Audltor—ControIIer ant|C|pates meetlng h|s net

- county cost target-for FY 12/13 with a net surplus of about $500,000. Following Board -

~“approval for transfer of $1.3 million-in unclaimed property tax payments to.the general
fund, the Auditor-Controller determined the total transferred included -money legally
- mandated to remain in the original prior-year supplemental property tax account That

R money must be returned to that account.

Recommendatron 4: That the Board approve and d/rect the Audltor—ControIIer tomake
reversing entries .in the amount of $19,167 for uncla/med property tax overpayments‘ '
transferred to the general fund i /n error. : -

. Treasurer-Tax Collector |

" Due to various ‘cost savmg measures,. the Treasurer—Tax CoIIector ant|C|pates meetlng
- his net county cost target for FY 12/13 with a net surplus of ‘about $600,000. The
Treasurer-Tax Collector notes an mcrease in tax sale activities and consequent postage

. costs during-the first quarter. - As a result, the department requests increases in

approprlatlons for tax sale related professronal servrces and postage. offset by related ‘
revenue. . , _ L

14
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" Recommendation 5: That the Board approve and direct the Auditor-Controller-to make
adjustments “increasing appropriations and estlmated revenue for the Treasurer-Tax
' Collector totaling $236 000, as follows: o o

Increase estlmated revenue:

10000- 1400100000 770080 " Tax colf adv costs — tax sales _ - L -$236,000
“Increase approprratlons o S S o . f
--10000-1400100000-523760 - ~Postage — mailing ' o : .. 76,000
: 10000-1‘40_0100000-525440 ‘Professional servrces ' S 160,000

_Total R - . ' 236,000

Human Resources (HR)

Human Resources prOJects exceedlng budgeted payroll costs by  $1.5 .
million. Recouping for added. services. under relmbursement agreements with ‘some
“departments will offset $509,800 of the overrun. The remainder primarily mvolves the
increase in approved Iabor costs, which is not recovered in the department’s rates. The
department is. working on strategies to mitigate any budget overruns before year-end_
and expects to end the year W|th|n budget :

_' Recommendatron 6: That the Board of Superwsors approve and d/rect the Audltor-
Controller to make adjustments Increasmg appropnatlons for Human Resources totallng
$509,800, as follows: :

~ Increase appr_opriations: B S - o
10000-1130100000-510040 - Regular salaries - ' o $362,800 .

-10000-1.130100000-518100 Budgeted benefits - " C . 147,000

.100(_)0-1130100000—572900' ‘ Intra-fund transfer—personnel - . (509,800)

.Reglstrar of Voters (ROV)

The Registrar of Voters expects to meet her net county cost target for FY1 2113 and will” "‘
manage within the additional cuts. ‘However, while the current budget assumes planned
. costs for the November 2012 presidential election, increased voter partlcrpatron for the

" November 2012 election may increase operating costs. The department is. monitoring |

- its budget closely, and will report any add|t|onal spending- needs after the November -
2012 eIectlon is certrf ed.: . _ :

Economrc Development Agency/Fac:lltres Management (EDA/FM)
In response to the loss of redevelopment and dwrndllng county general funds ‘the.

" Economic Development Agency laid off 99 employees in the following divisions: EDA.' L

Administration, Housing Authority, Facilities Management Administration, Custodial,

. Maintenance, Real Property, Project Management and Parklng To ensure accurate -

~ position tracking, the Executive Office recommends removmg these vacated unfunded-'
posmons from Ordinance 440 at this t|me :

Recommendatron 7: That the Board of Superwsors approve amending Ordlnanoe 440
authorizing deletlon of various posrtlons prewously occup/ed by employees Iald off by' o

15
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the Economlc Development Agency, as lndlcated in Attachment B.

_ Custodlal

Custodial requests a $658 105 budget adjustment for new agreements wrth Riverside
Centre, Monroé Park, Mental Health Inpatient Treatment Facrllty and Meyers -Street to
provide full custodial services. To perform this additional service, the department added
. seven -custodial staff and TAP resources for utility services and coverage during

“absences. The department now requests a $104,965 budget adjustment to enable
payment of contract janitorial services provrded at the Larson Justrce Center in FY.
-11/12 and for servrces being performed inFY 1 2/13 -

-Recommendatron 8: That the Board of Supervrsors approve and dlrect the Audltor- )
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estrmated revenue for
, Facrlltles Management Custodlal totalmg $763 070, as foIIows : '

Increaseestlmated revenue: o o C - A _
47200-7200200000-777150 . Custodial o S - $658,105 -

47200-7200200000-777520 Reimbursement for service ‘ L . 104965
e - Total o T . 763,070 -

" Increase appropriations: ' » ) o B

" 47200-7200200000-510040 - -Regular salaries - S - 415,127

- - 47200-7200200000-518100 = Budgeted benefits ~ - . B 239,649
-47200-7200200000-520820 ~ Janitorial services - S - ..104,965

; 47200-7200200000’-‘525340 Témporary help services . - . . '-83329 -

, Total PR : . ...783,070
- Real Property

Real Property requests a budget adjustment to account for mcreased Ieaslng actrvrty .

and tenant improvements. The increased costs. will be funded by the requesting .. . . |

. departments. Also, to cut costs the department terminated its agreement with the -
" management company: for Riverside’ Centre and now requests authonzatron to-add one
.real property coordinator posrtron to assrst with this functron =

Recommendatron 9: That the Board of Supervrsors approve 1) amendmg Ordrnance S

440 authorizing addition of one (1) real property coordinator for Facilites Management -

Real Property, as indicated in ‘Attachment B; and, 2) approve and direct.the Auditor-.
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropnatlons and estimated revenue . for
‘ Facrlltres Management Real Property totalmg $2,1 28 281 as foIIows : _

o Increaseestrmated revenue: . R S e o _
- 47220-7200400000-777330 - .Leasing services o . - -$ 701,000

' 47220-7200400000—781360- - Miscellaneous revenue . Lo 1 1427,281
' .~ Total - : S S 2,128,281
_Increase appropnatrons _ ' _ o R o
47220-7200400000-526700  Rent-lease — buildings = = - © $701,000
- 47220-7200400000 522410 o Malntenance—tenant |mprovements : - 1,427,281 -

. Total T 2128281

16
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- PrOJect Management

~ The department decided not to lay off all of the 25 posrtlons targeted in‘its FY 12/131
~ budget submission. The department determined there were adequate projectsl
approved in its. recognlzed obligation payment schedule (ROPS) to fund 15 positions
more than anticipated, so only 10-were actually laid off. Of the 10, two left by June 30 -
and eight stayed through pay period 19. The department requires a $1,453, 949 budget -
adjustment to fund those 15 pos|t|ons plus the eight posmons carrred through pay perrod

s Recommendatron 10: That the Board of Supervrsors approve and direct the Audltor- B
"Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estlmated revenue for
EDA Prolect Management totallng $1 453,949, as follows ' :

' Increase estimated revenue: I . N o
10000- 7200500000-778280 Interfund transter_—rei.mburs'e'ment for services = $1,453,949.

“Increase appropriations:

10000-7200500000-510040  Regular salaries - . 995745 .

10000-7200500000-518100,‘ Budgeted benefits. © o _458204
' » ' Total SR . 1,453,949
Desert Expo | | | '

-"The Desert Expo requests a budget adjustment to repair the air condrtlonrng system in |

the Shalimar Satellite Wagering Center, at a cost of $20,251. Funding for the repair will - o

come primarily from a payout recerved from the California Authorlty of Racrng

Recommendatron 11 That the Board of Supervisor approve and. dlrect the Audltor-
‘,Controller to make adjustments increasing approprlatlons and estimated revenue for the
Desert Expo totallng $20, 25 1, as follows L

o Increase estlmated revenue;

22200-1920100000-741160 " . ‘Falr sponsorshrp : B ' - .. $ 3,750

22200-1920100000-778200 - - . Interfund transfer — mlscellaneous : -~ 1,000
22200-1920100000-781120 - Rebates & refunds S ...~ 800
- 22200-1920100000-781360 - . Miscellaneous revenue S 14701
. . Tota .- AR S 20,251
- Increase appropriations: : . o S L R
+ 22200-1920100000-521560 - Maintenance —other -~~~ . - . - . 2533 .
22200-1'920100000—527900 Desert Expo Center I N YA
o ' ‘“Total - - ' . 20,251
: EDA Mltlgatron Prolects ;

" The: department requests a budget adjustment to enable constructlon of shelvrng,
including temperature and climate control features, to better protect museum items for

the Edward Dean Museum. Gala fundralsmg proceeds in the amount of $42 071 wrll be .

used for the constructlon '

17



- FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report . . - - County of Riverside

Recommendation 12: -That the Board of Supervisors appmve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and releasing restrlcted fund
balance for EDA Mitigation in the amount of $42 071 as foIIows

Increase appropnatlons L y , ‘ o
- 32710- 1900100000 536280 Contrib_ution.ﬁ— project implementation costs =~~~ '$42,071"

-Release restricted fund balance: . o S o
»3271,0—1 900100000-322100 ‘Restricted for construction/capital projects S 4207
Workforce Development o | |

- Workforce: Development requests a budget- adjustment ‘to allocate: $2 350,000 from
Workforce Investment Act Aduit and Dlslocated Worker funds for cllent tralnlng, as
; reqmred by SB 734 : -

: Recommendatron 13: That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor-li L

" Controller to make adjustments /ncreasmg appropriations and estimated revenue for the o

Workforce Development Center in the amount of $2 350 000, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue:

~ 21550-1900300000-765000 .Federa_l—Wo"rkfor,ce-lnvestmen_t-Aot © ' $2,350,000

- Increase appropriations: S o _ | : | : |
21550-1 900300000—‘530440 Client service - ) AP o 2,3{50,000_
Aviation - o |

The department requests a budget adjustment to cover addltlonal malntenance '.

engineering and jet fuel costs associated with the Jacqueline Cochran Air Show, as well o
- as additional costs related to new leases, one-time payments and increased- Iegal and

admlnlstratlve serwces

,> Recommendatron 14 That the Board of. Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor- S
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue, and
_'releasmg ass:gned fund balance for Aviation totallng $266, 958 as follows - :

'_ Increase est_lmate_d revenue: .. N ' ’
22100-1910700000-741500 = Temporary use lease o ; Coe $112 588 -

22100-1910700000-777520 - Reimbursement for services - . -~ . = 25000

© 22100-1910700000-780240 - Sales —gas & oil franchlse fees , " _40.881.

_ ' I . Total - o 178-469 :
Increase appropriations: ' P
22100-1910700000-522310 'Malntenance bulldmg & |mprovements T 100 568
22100-1910700000-524820 Engineering services : . ‘ 19,268

~ 22100-1910700000-527660 - Operational marketing ' o .15,000 "
'22100-1910700000-536920 Interfund — general office expense = - . 18,628
22100-1910700000-537020 ‘Interfund — legal services : - 22,1920
-22100-1910700000-537180 - Interfund — salary relmbursement I 91,302 -

~Total . .. 266,958
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Release assigned fund balance:

22100-1910700000-350100 Assigned fund balance for program money . 88,489
Hemet Ryan Airport |

A budget adjustment is requested to account for additional staff time and construction
costs associated with state and federal capital improvement grants. :

Recommendation 15: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments to appropriations and estimated revenue for the Hemet
Ryan Airport totaling $23,726, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue:

22350-1910300000-790500 Operating transfers — in ' $23,726

Increase appropriations: ‘

22350-1910300000-537180 Interfund transfers — salary reimbursement - 5,664

22350-1910300000-542040 Buildings — capital projects , 18,162
' Total 23,726

Desert Center Airport

The Desert Center Airport requests a budget adjustment to enable use of fund balance
for Federal Aviation Administration grant match requirements previously covered using
redevelopment funds.

Recommendation 16: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and releasing restricted fund
balance for the Desert Center Airport totaling $133,792, as follows:

Increase appropriations:
22350-1910500000-551000 Operating transfers — out $133,792

Release of restricted fund balance: '
22350-1910500000-321101 Restricted program money 133,792
French Valley Airport .

The French Valley Airport requests a budget adjustment to account for new state and
federal capital |mprovement grants.

Recommendation 17: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Audltor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue for the
French Valley Airport totaling $317,021, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue;

22350-1910600000-751230 CA — state match $ 26,143
22350-1910600000-767060 Federal — airport lmprovements 256,369
22350-1910600000-790500 Operating transfers — : 34,509

‘ Total 317,021
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Increase appropriations: : :
22350-1910600000-542040 Buildings — capital projects ' 317,021

PuBLIC PROTECTION

Fire

Fire anticipates going over its net county cost target by approximately $5.7 million for
FY 12/13. While the department began the year with a $10.2 million deficit, it
implemented several measures to save $4.5 million. The deficit is due to the reduction
in net county cost, contract increases, fuel increases, PSEC operating changes, and the
unfunded cost of retaining fire service on behalf of the City of Jurupa Valley. The
department is not requesting additional general fund support at this time; however, the
department will reevaluate the need for a budget adjustment in the midyear report. The
Fire Department's goal is to continue to work toward reducing the deficit as much as
possible through the year.

Sheriff

The Sheriff projects a $9.2 million budget deficit. This is attributable in part to increased
labor costs, the cost of 50 deputy positions approved by the Board, and startup costs of
the new public safety enterprise communication system (PSEC), which is expected to
be operational in March 2013. The increased cost for the monthly service is not yet
funded, and a budgetary fix is a priority.

The Sheriff achieved $6.8 million in savings in the FY 11/12 budget, and expected to
apply this savings to meet the costs incurred as deputies are hired and trained for the
unincorporated area, and to mitigate attrition. The recruitment process is under way
and three basic academies are planned to ensure that in early 2014, unincorporated
staffing will increase from the present 0.75:1,000 ratio to the 1.0:1,000 ratio the Board of
Supervisors approved. Costs projections are still indistinct and will be better determined
later in the fiscal year. '

The Sheriff informed the Board that new labor agreements ratified in the fourth quarter
of FY 11/12 created a structural deficit. This is due both to retirements that occurred
during the first quarter of this fiscal year — instead of during the prior fiscal year — as well
as department-wide flex benefit costs. In addition, the state realignment allocation
currently funds only part of the county’s initial implementation, but the full cost to
implement this new mandate is underfunded. In addition to jail overcrowding, the
Sheriff projects an increase in jail overtime costs. Realignment also changed the
funding structure for court security, and the Sheriff projects a deficit in that budget unit
as well. - : '

The Sheriff requests the following actions this fiscal year to ensure budgetary success:

e Apply FY 11/12 budget savings to the current year budget, or a suitable offset to
support the Board direction to increase unincorporated staffing to 1.0:1000.
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¢ Apply trial court fundihg unallowable.
e Fund PSEC operations and current-year negotiated salary and benefit increases.

Beginning this fiscal year, the Ri\)erside Auto Interdiction Detail (RAID) funding became
part of the patrol budget. The following transaction will clean up remaining obligations.

Recommendation 18: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments to appropriations for the Sheriffs Department totaling
$9,100, as follows: ‘

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500300000-546140 Equipment - office -$9,100

Decrease appropriations: ,
10000-2500800000-546140 Equipment ~ office 9,100

The department has the opportunity to acquire a vehicle using asset forfeiture funds.

Recommendation 19: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments fo appropriations and estimated revenue for the
Sheriff's Department totaling $15,000, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue:

10000-2500300000-732060 Asset forfeiture revenue $15,000
Increase appropriations | ‘
10000-2500300000-546320 Vehicle - car, light truck _ 15,000
District Attorney

The District Attorney projects his department will finish the fiscal year within budget and
meet the net county cost allocated. This is a result of significant efforts to reduce costs
and to obtain additional revenue. While some revenue streams lessened, extraordinary
efforts resulted in approximately $2 million in additional revenue this fiscal year.

While the District Attorney’s budget balanced at the end of the first quarter, variables
could significantly affect that balance, including realignment of public safety as well as
lingering risk management and employee relations cases connected to the previous
district attorney. A number of cases are in arbitration or at trial, and the county already
has lost some recent decisions. Potential liabilities could exceed $1 million.’
Department of Child Support Services

The director reports the department is on target to meet all obligations within the state
and federal funds available.- The department receives no county general fund support.
Court Funding

Most revenues that support functions at, or facilities for, the Superibr Court are trending
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at or slightly below the first quarter average. The exception is the court facilities
account which is currently at 31 percent expended. Transactions will be closely
watched with the goal of remaining within the approved budget.

Law Office of the Public Defender

The Law Office of the Public Defender (LOPD) expects to remain within budget. Cuts
taken in the adopted budget are being met through staffing reductions and other
measures. In addition, a new fee was implemented with the potential to recover $1
million in cost. In FY 11/12, $1.3 million of prior-year savings were achieved and were
slated to help renovate the former District Attorney building on Main Street in Riverside
for the Public Defender’s use. That money has been released and the county, instead,
will debt-finance the estimated $18 million renovation cost. The Economic Development
Agency has released a request for proposals for the renovation, with an expected
project completion date of fall 2014.

Alternate Public Defender

The Alternate Public Defender/Capital Defender's Office reduced staff and consolidated
leased space to absorb the additional $1.5 million cut taken in FY 12/13. The
department continues to look for additional savings and other options to meet its budget
target.

Indigent Defense

Indigent Defense estimates a $386,000 shortfall for FY 12/13, an amount that depends
on the volume of cases the courts send to indigent defense counsel.

Probation Department

Savings efforts by Probation during the first quarter include continued restructuring and
consolidation of ordering for detention and treatment facilities. The department
identified additional opportunities to support grant-funded programs by adding a
supervising research specialist position to provide lead research and evaluation
capacity. The position is supported with SB678 dollars.

To meet increased demands for the development and production of data, the
department requests the addition of one IT applications developer Il. To streamline
institutional food operations, the department also would like to add one correctional
cook and one correctional senior food service worker. Costs for these positions will be
covered in part by deleting three positions: one research analyst, one house manager,
and one senior group supervisor/instructor — culinary arts. In addition to these
deletions, the positions will be supported by salary savings both in Juvenile Institutions
and Administration.

Recommendation 20: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve amending Ordinance
No. 440 by adding one (1) supervising research specialist, one (1) IT applications
developer I, one (1) correctional cook, and one (1) correctional senior food service
worker, and deleting one (1) research analyst, one (1) house manager, one (1) senior
group supervisor/instructor — culinary arts, as indicated in Aftachment B; and, 2)
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approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to make adjustments to inc¢rease
appropriations and estimated revenue for Probation totaling $120,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-2600700000-510040 ‘Regular salaries $ 84,000
10000-2600700000-518100 Budgeted benefits 36,000

Total _ 120,000
Increase estimated revenue: ‘
10000-2600700000-755180 CA - Due from other government agencies 120,000

The state allocates funds to continue Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JUCPA)
programs. Youth Accountability Teams operating at middie schools and high schools
countywide are a major component of the prevention effort. Included on these teams
are probation and law enforcement officers, deputy district attorneys, and
paraprofessional counselors from community based organizations. In September 2008,
the Board of Supervisors approved agreements with five qualified bidders who provide
youth outreach counseling services. These agreements are now in their final year, and
in early 2013 a request for proposals will be posted for these services. At this time, the
department requests additional JJCPA funding totaling $653,879 be added to the
existing service agreements.

Recommendation 21: That the Board of Supervisors approve increases to the existing
agreements for the maximum amounts as follows: Boys and Girls Club of Coachella
Valley $260,596, MFI Recovery Center $115,821, Carolyn E. Wylie Center $115,821,
Family Service Association of Western Riverside County $115,821 and Operation
Safehouse, Inc. $45,820, and authonize the Purchasing Agent fo initiate and sign the
amendments.

Grand Jury

California law requires that the Board of Supervisors pay for the services of the Grand
Jury (Penal Code §890 and 914.5). Since 1995, the Superior Court provided
administrative support for the Grand Jury; however, in February the court notified the
county that effective July 1, 2012, management would be returned to the county. Since
the Executive Office took on administration of the Grand Jury funding, the Executive
Office recommends realigning the Grand Jury under a separate budget unit.

- Recommendation 22: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor
Controller to make adjustments to appropriations for the Grand Jury totaling $567,471,
as follows: |

Decrease appropriations:

10000-1101000000-551000 Operating transfers —out $567,471
Increase appropriations:

. 10000-1104400000-510040 Regular salaries 89,015
10000-1104400000-518100 Budgeted benefits 41,808
10000-1104400000-520320 Telephone service 5,830

10000-1104400000-521380 Maintenance — copier ' 250
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10000-1104400000-523700 Office supplies | 3,260

10000-1104400000-523800 Printing/binding _ 1,200 .
10000-1104400000-524500  Administrative support — direct 56,747
10000-1104400000-525310 OASIS processing - HRMS - 350
10000-1104400000-525440 Professional services 182,740
10000-1104400000-526700 Rent-lease buildings ' 176,223
10000-1104400000-527780 Special program expense 1,500
10000-1104400000-537080 Interfund miscellaneous 8,548

- 567,471
Animal Services

The department anticipates meeting budget targets.

Agricultural Commissioner
The agricuitural commissioner expects to meet his budget target this fiscal year.

| Transportation Land Management Agency (TLMA)

All Transportation and Land Management Agency (TLMA) departments are carefully
monitoring revenues and expenditures to ensure they remain within the approved
budget. Code Enforcement is finalizing budget and staffing changes due to the
additional reduction in net county cost approved in the final budget.

HEALTH AND SANITATION

Department of Public Health

The department requests a budget adjustment to reflect additional funding and a shift in
the flow of funds from the state. In addition, as a result of the funding increase, the
department requests authorization to add posmons for five reglstered nurses and one
senior public information specialist.

Recommendation 23: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve amending Ordinance
440 by adding five (5) registered nurse V positions and one (1) senior public information
specialist for Public Health, as indicated in Attachment B; and, 2) approve and direct the
Auditor-Controller to make adjustments to appropriations and estimated revenue for
Public Health, as follows: :

Increase appropriations:

10000-4200100000-510040 Regular salaries - $704,809
10000-4200100000-510320 Temporary salaries . 25,009
10000-4200100000-510520 Bilingual pay 624
10000-4200100000-518100 Budgeted benefits 305,317
10000-4200100000-520240 Communications equipment 38,678
10000-4200100000-520705 Food : 3,000
10000-4200100000-522890 Pharmaceuticals 108,704
10000-4200100000-523700 Office supplies 1,000
10000-4200100000-523800 Printing & binding 3,000
10000-4200100000-525340 Temporary help services _ 49,723
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10000-4200100000-525440
10000-4200100000-526700
10000-4200100000-526960
10000-4200100000-527780
10000-4200100000-528140
10000-4200100000-528900
10000-4200100000-529000
10000-4200100000-529040
10000-4200100000-572800

Decrease appropriations:
10000-4200100000-522860
10000-4200100000-572200

Increase estimated revenue:
10000-4200100000-751680
10000-4200100000-767220

Decrease estimated revenue:
10000-4200100000-762040

Increase appropriations:

21750-4200100000-520705
21750-4200100000-522860
21750-4200100000-523620
21750-4200100000-523640

21750-4200100000-523760

21750-4200100000-526700
21750-4200100000-527180
21750-4200100000-546080

Decrease appropriations:

21750-4200100000-510040
21750-4200100000-518100
21750-4200100000-525440

Decrease estimated revenue:
21750-4200100000-767220

Increase appropriations:
21760-4200100000-525440

Increase estimated revenue:
21760-4200100000-767220

Increase appropriations:
21770-4200100000-525440

" Increase estimated revenue;

21770-4200100000-767220

Professional services

Rent-lease storage

Small tools & instruments

Special program expense
Conference/registration fees

Air transportation

Miscellaneous travel expense
Private mileage reimbursement
Intra-fund transfers — miscellaneous
Total

Medical — dental supplies
Intra-fund transfers — grant
Total

CA - grant revenue

‘Federal — other operating grants
~ Total '

Federal — health grants

Food
Medical — dental supplies
Books & publications

Computer equipment — non-fixed asset

Postage — mailing
Rent-lease storage
Operational supplies
Equipment — computer
Total

" Regular salaries

Budgeted benefits

Professional services

Total

Federal - other Qperating grants
Professional services

Federal — other operating grants

Professional services

Federal — other operating grants

25

543,478 -
19,457
20,027

5,505
2,000
500
500

2,000
{267,033)
1,566,298

10,000

(1,238,494)
(1,228,497)

2,105,793
_r18.171
2,823,964

29,172

9,056
206
15,706
14,027
491
25,626
144,503
17,086
226,701

95,197
68,993
68,798
232,988
6,287
53,149
53,149

74,733

74,733
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Increase appropriations: .
21780-4200100000-525440 Professional services 47,319

Increase estimated revenue:
21780-4200100000-767220 Federal — other operatlng grants 47,319

Although it is still too early to project, indications are that sales tax revenue for California
Children’s Services from the state’s 1991 Realignment is tracking higher than budgeted.
The department will continue to-monitor and report back at midyear. The department
expects a long standing under-payment from the state will be resolved, potentially
increasing revenue in the second quarter. The department will prepare the necessary
budget adjustment once the final amount is determined.

Since the final accounting transactions for the Community Health Agency are complete,
and budget authorization is no longer necessary, the department requests budget
authority for the Agency be eliminated.

Recommendation 24: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustment to appropriations and estimated revenue for the
Community Health Agency, as follows:

- Decrease appropriations: _
10000-4200300000-525440 Professional services $500,000
10000-4200300000—572800 Intrafund transfers — mlscellaneous (500,000)

Department of Environmental Health

Current-year revenue and expenditures are tracking as pro;ected against the FY 12/13
budget. Salary savings were realized in the first quarter due to some positions
remaining vacant during recruitment.

Riverside County Regional Medical Center Programs

~ Ambulatory Care — Family Care Clinics
The department anticipates meeting budget targets.

Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP)

The Medically Indigent Services Program anticipates funding from the Low Income
Health Program will likely decrease the need for general fund support from $2.2 million
to $700,000. The department will continue to monitor and report back at midyear.

Detention Health

The department reports considefable progress in filing vacant positions to meet
inmates’ needs in county correctional facilities. '
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Department of Mental Health

To-accommodate program growth, the Department of Mental Health requests a budget
adjustment and authorization to purchase 10 computer servers, which are :pending
review and sign-off by the Riverside County Information Technology department.

Recommendation 25: That the Board of Supervisors 1) authorize the Department of
Mental Health to purchase 10 computer servers, conditional on sign-off by the Riverside
County Information ‘Technology department; and, 2) approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make - adjustments to appropriations and estimated revenue for Mental
Health in the amount of $75,000, as follows:

Increase estimated reventze: ’ . |
10000-4100400000-751040 CA — Mental Health Services Act ' $75,000

“Increase appropriations: ' , o
10000-4100400000-546160 Equipment — other ' 75,000

The department continues to monitor the recently realigned substance abuse program
and will report back as necessary

Detentlon Mental Health

The department reports progress in hiring staff to prowde services to juvenile and adult
correctional inmates. Until the department is fuIIy staffed, overtime will be used to meet
service needs. :

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Department of Public Social Services (DPSS)

DPSS anticipates current-year growth in 1991 Realignment revenue will allow the
department to absorb the budget reductions approved in the final budget. The demand
- for department services continues to increase as individuals impacted by the slow
economy seek assistance. - The.
chart at left demonstrates the
increase in self-sufficiency program
caseloads based on average
caseload per fiscal year. Programs -
such as .in-home supportive
. services (IHSS) and adoptions also
continue to climb, while other social
service programs remain relatively
flat, as shown in the chart below.

The governor's Coordinated Care
AL R F o1 PV s TP I A Initiative  (CCl) - focuses on
w Medi-Cal 0d S enhanced health outcomes for low-

I Sammaa * income seniors and persons with
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disabilities. The department’'s IHSS program will coordinate efforts with local managed
health care plans to ensure recipients receive the highest level of care as well as
improved health outcomes. As part of the CCI, maintenance of effort will be established
for administrative costs, IHSS provider services and the Public Authority. The
department will continue to monitor and report back at such time as maintenance of
effort and other program requirements are finalized.

DPSS estimates that 80,000 children in the first phase will transition from the Healthy

 Families Program into Medi-Cal managed care plans, beginning January 2013. The

department still is awaiting direction from the state to clarify the transition' process,
scope of work and staffing e
required. Once the fundmg
level is determined, the
department will request a-
budget adjustment and staffing
- heeded to support the caseload
increase.

Although DPSS projects an
increase in IHSS caseload that
would otherwise require
additional general fund support,

implementation of the

Community First Choice Option :

(CFCO) for individuals meeting ® In-home Support Services W Child Welfare Services
the state’s nursing facility u Adoptions M Foster Care

clinical eligibility standards is Adult Protective Services

expected to generate savings,
offsetting the need for additional general fund support.

In FY 11/12, the state capped 2011 Realignment funds distributed to counties, resulting
in a shortfall in foster care and adoptions assistance. The California Welfare Directors
Association and California State Association of Counties are working together to secure
state funding to cover these mandated costs. DPSS projects the county’s adoption
assistance obligation to be $974,000. -

Homeless

The department recently requested, and the Board approved, a budget adjustment
authorizing DPSS to expend $433,000 in FY 11/12 savings for current year emergency
shelter services. - As identified in that Form 11, the savings will be allocated to the four
shelters currently providing services. Although negotiations are still in process at this
writing, the department anticipates approximately 50 additional shelter beds per night to
become available with this funding . .

EDUCA TION, RECREATION, AND CUL TURE
The department requests a budget adjustment to enable separate tracklng of the-
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Edward Dean Museum and Library’s financial transactions. .

Recommendation 26: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments reducing appropnations and estimated revenue for the
Library totaling $380,281, as follows:

Decrease estimated revenue:

21200-1900700000-741020
21200-1900700000-741200
21200-1900700000-741320
21200-1900700000-741360
21200-1900700000-776710
21200-1900700000-776770
21200-1900700000-778200

21200-1900700000-780160

21200-1900700000-781220
21200-1900700000-790600

Decrease appropriations:
21200-1900700000-520320
21200-1900700000-520820
21200-1900700000-520930
- 21200-1900700000-520945
21200-1900700000-521360
21200-1900700000-521540
21200-1900700000-522310
21200-1900700000-522320
21200-1900700000-523230
21200-1900700000-523270
21200-1900700000-523290
21200-1900700000-523700
- 21200-1900700000-523760
21200-1900700000-525300
21200-1900700000-525310
21200-1900700000-525320
21200-1900700000-525330
21200-1900700000-525440
21200-1900700000-525600

21200-1900700000-526420-

21200-1900700000-527780
21200-1900700000-527960
21200-1900700000-527980
21200-1900700000-528500
21200-1900700000-528920
21200-1900700000-529040
21200-1900700000-529540

21200-1900700000-536840 -

21200-1900700000-536920
21200-1900700000-537180
21200-1900700000-546160

Admissions

Industrial & commercial space
Miscellaneous event charge
Concessions

. Day use

Edward Dean Museum

Interfund miscellaneous

Other taxable sales

Contributions & donations
Contribution from other county funds
Total

Telephone service

Janitorial service

Insurance liability

Insurance property

Maintenance computer equipment
Maintenance office equipment
Maintenance building and improvement
Maintenance grounds
Miscellaneous expense

Special events

Bank charges

Office supplies

Postage/mailing

OASIS processing — Financials

OASIS processing — HRMS

Security guard service

RMAP services

Professional service

Security

Advertising

Special program expense
Parks & rec

Contracts

Project cost expense

Car pool expense

Private mileage reimbursement
Utilities

Interfund County support service

Interfund expense — general office expense
Interfund expense — salary reimbursement

Equipment — other
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'$ 7,000

1,000
140,000
900
35,000
70,000
50,000
500
2,500
73,381

- 380,281

6,200
9,362
18,129
9,090
160
285
23,961
46,120
400
6,000
1,440
500
1,300
3,544
1,184
9,000
400
20,000
300
10,000
1500
3,700
35,000
41,829
1,000
250
50,000
8,152
26,301
45,174
500
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21200-1900700000-551100 Contribution to other county funds 500

Total ‘ 380,281

Edward Dean Museum

As noted above, the department requests a budget adjustment to enable separate
tracking of the Edward Dean Museum and Library’s financial transactions and to
accommodate addltlonal contributions anticipated by the museum.

Recommendation 27: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue for the
Edward Dean Museum totaling $468,452, as follows: '

"Increase estimated revenue:

30

10000-1930100000-741020 Admissions $ 7,000
10000-1930100000-741200 Industrial & commercial space 1,000
10000-1930100000-741320 Miscellaneous event charge 140,000
10000-1930100000-741360 Concessions © 900
10000-1930100000-776710 Day use 35,000
10000-1930100000-776770 Edward Dean Museum 70,000
10000-1930100000-778200 Interfund miscellaneous 138,171
10000-1930100000-780160  Other taxable sales 500
10000-1930100000-781220 Contributions & donations 2,500
10000-1930100000-790600 Contribution from other county funds 73,381
Total . 468,452
Increase appropriations:
10000-1930100000-520320 Telephone service 6,200
10000-1930100000-520820 Janitorial service 9,362
10000-1930100000-520930 Insurance liability 18,129
10000-1930100000-520945 Insurance property 9,090
10000-1930100000-521360 Maintenance — computer equipment 160
10000-1930100000-521540 Maintenance - office equipment 285
10000-1930100000-522310 Maintenance — building and improvements 23,961
10000-1930100000-522320 Maintenance — grounds 46,120
10000-1930100000-523230 Miscellaneous expense 400
10000-1930100000-523270 Special events 6,000
10000-1930100000-523290 Bank charges - 1,440
10000-1930100000-523700 Office supplies 500
10000-1930100000-523760 Postage/mailing 1,300
10000-1930100000-525300 OASIS processing — Financials 3,544
10000-1930100000-525310 OASIS processing ~ HRMS 1,184
10000-1930100000-525320 Security guard services 9,000
10000-1930100000-525330 RMAP services 400
10000-1930100000-525440 Professional services 80,000
10000-1930100000-525600 Security .. 300
10000-1930100000-526420 Advertising 10,000
10000-1930100000-527780 Special program expense 500
10000-1930100000-527960 Parks & recreation 3,700
10000-1930100000-527980 Contracts 35,000
10000-1930100000-528500 Project cost expense 70,000
.10000-1930100000-528920 Car pool expense 1,000
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10000-1930100000-529040 Private mileage reimbursement 250
10000-1930100000-529540 Utilities _ 50,000
10000-1930100000-536840 Interfund county support services 8,152
10000-1930100000-536920 Interfund expense — general office expense 26,301
10000-1930100000-537180 Interfund expense — salary reimbursement -~ . 45,174
10000-1930100000-546160 Equipment — other 500
10000-1930100000-551100 Contribution to other county funds 500

: Total 468,452
Cooperative Extension

At this time Cooperatlve Extension is within FY 12/13 budget targets FY 12/13 and will
continue to exercise conservative budget practices.

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Riverside County Regional Medical Center

The Riverside County Regional Medical Center (RCRMC) began the fiscal year with a
cash balance of $15 million, significantly lower than the $79 million and $78 million cash
balances at the same point in 2008 and 2009, respectively. Although RCRMC is
aggressively pursuing new revenue and maximizing allowable reimbursements, the
department estimates a budget shortfall between $14 million and $36 million at year-
end. RCRMC previously identified uncompensated costs for services provided to
county jail inmates, mental health inpatient and emergency services, along with salary
increases for nursing staff as the primary reasons contributing to the shortfall. '

Expenditures for inmates receiving services at RCRMC are currently projected to be
$13 million this fiscal year. RCRMC is working with the sheriff's Corrections Unit to
enroll all eligible inmates into the Low Income Health Program (LIHP), which reimburses
50 percent of the eligible service expenditures. It is estimated that, combined with
existing sources, this may offset $4.7 million of the expenditures, leaving a shortfall of
approximately $8.3 million in uncompensated services.

Currently, the hospital tracks annual expenditures attributable to mental heaith inpatient
and emergency treatment services, an estimated $46 million. The Department of
Mental Health, through various funding and reimbursement sources offsets
approximately $27.4 million of the expenditures, leaving $18.6 million in uncompensated
costs not currently covered by any other funding source. The Executive Office,
RCRMC, and Mental Health have had preliminary meetings exploring funding sources
that might be available to further decrease the uncompensated amount anywhere from
$2 million to $18 milion. Ongoing meetings are planned to further evaluate and -
determine whether other funding is available.

RCRMC budgeted $27 million in 1991 Realignment revenue for FY 12/13. Realignment
is a combination of state sales tax and vehicle license fees intended to provide counties
‘with a relatively stable funding source for the Medically Indigent Service Program
(MISP). The Department of Public Health receives an additional $7 million to fund
required traditional public health programs. The county provides $10 million annually in
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tobacco settiement funding to help offset uncompensated costs at RCRMC.

The adopted budget for RCRMC estimated revenue of $443 million, $80 million of which
was from the LIHP. At first quarter, their projection estimates revenue of $420 million,
$69 million of which is from the LIHP. Both these projections are based on the
capitation model of reimbursement. = While the budget estimate was based on
enrollment of 35,000 members, the current estimate is based on 27,500 enrollees;
25,000 of which are currently enrolled. However, the Center for Medicare Services
(CMS) has not yet approved the capitation reimbursement methodology for the LIHP.
The FY 12/13 budget also included $25 million in additional funding for the increased
enroliment in the LIHP. As of this date, RCRMC projects spending only about $7 million
of that funding. We will continue to monitor the revenues and expenses for the LIHP to
determine if a budget adjustment is required at midyear.

There are many unknowns as health care reform is implemented nationally and in.
California. Although the expansion of Medi-Cal will provide additional reimbursement
for previously uncompensated service, there will continue to be individuals that will not
be eligible for government-sponsored health coverage. In addition, there is speculation -
that although federal reimbursements under Medi-Cal will increase, there may be similar
decreases in other sources of funding, specifically state health Realignment.

The new University of California, Riverside, Medical School opens next year with
RCRMC as the primary teaching hospital, a pairing that will permanently alter the future
of county health services. Due to significant concerns regarding the medical center’s
current fiscal issues and uncertainty regarding future funding, the Executive Office and
RCRMC will commission a firm with expertise in hospital administration to identify
opportunities and recommendations to improve RCRMC’s operational efficiency,
stabilize its financial viability, and position the medical center to take greatest advantage
of the Affordable Care Act when it goes into effect in January 2014.

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Records Management and Archives Program (RMAP)

The county’s Records Management and Archives Program (RMAP) reports its flrst
quarter - revenue and expenditures are within budget targets with no anticipated
variances for FY 12/13.

Fleet Services

County departments saved $87,006 in mileage charges and fuel purchases in the fourth
quarter of last fiscal year and the first quarter of this fiscal year. A total of 19 vehicles —
14 patrol and 5 general use — were retired between April 1 and September 30, 2012,
and are now pending sale. During the same period, 117 previously retired units were
sold, for an additional savings of $92,633. Attachment D includes a table with additional
detail.

Fleet services requests authorization and approval of a budget adjustment to cover the
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specialty purchase of a jail bus for the sheriffs department, initially requested by the
department in FY 11/12, and the purchase of 128 Sheriff's Department specialty and
general use replacement vehicles.

The California Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) has
requested the Community Action Partnership of San Bernardino County transfer two
pick-up trucks to the County of Riverside for use in programs administered by
- Community Action. Fleet Services requests the Board of Supervisors approve the
transfer of the two trucks into the fleet as non-replacement vehicles.

Recommendation 28: That the Board of Supervisors 1) authorize acquisition of the
vehicles for the Sheriff's Department contained in Attachment E; 2) approve transfer into
the fleet of two (2) pick-up trucks received from the County of San Bermardino; -and, 3)
- approve - and direct the Auditor-Controller to make adjustments increasing
appropriations and estimated revenue for Fleet Services totaling $1,326,312, as follows:

Increase appropriation:

45300-7300500000-546300 Vehicles — buses/heavy trucks $ 585,624
45300-7300500000-532600 Capital lease-purchase — principal 700,592
45300-7300500000-533720 Capital lease-purchase - mterest 40,096

| Total 1,326,312
Increase estimated revenue: ‘ '-
45300-7300500000-777620 Vehicle cost recovery - 1,326,312
SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Flood Control and Water Conservation Dlstnct

Flood Control's first quarter revenue and expenditures are within ‘budget targets W|th no
anticipated variances for FY 12/13.

County Service Areas

County Service Area (CSA) 51 requests authorization to replace two used commercral
mowers and purchase a ftrailer/hauler. totaling $30,000, and CSA 152F requests
authorization to purchase one large golf cart totaling $15,000. CSA 60 requests a
budget adjustment to allow completion of the Fire Department remodeling of volunteers’
I|V|ng quarters. CSA's 115-and 149 request budget adjustments to enable road prolects
in cooperation with TLMA.

Recommendation 29: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve acquisition of two (2)
mowers, one (1) trailer, and one (1) large golf cart; and, 2) approve and direct the
Auditor-Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and use of
unassigned fund balance for the CSA’s, as follows:

Increase appropriations: '
23525-905102-546160 - Equipment — other - ' $ -30,000
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-Use of fund balance:
23525-905102-321101 Restricted program money .- 30,000

Increase appropriations:
24875-915201-546320 Vehicles — cars/light trucks 15,000

Use of fund balance: : . :
24875-915201-321101 Restricted program money 15,000

Increase appropriations:
23625-906001-522310 Maintenance ~ building and improvement 167,000

Use of fund balance:
23625-906001-321101 Restricted program money 167,000

Increase appropriations: :
24200-911501-537160 Interfund expense — road maintenance 227,000

Use of fund balance:
24200-911501-321101 Restricted program money - 227,000

Increase appropriations:
24600-914901-537160 Interfund expense — road maintenance - 600,000-

Use of fund balance: '
24600-914901-321101 Restricted program money 600,000
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Attachment A Summary of Recommendatlons .

- For convemence " this sectlon repeats the recommendatlons contalned in the maln"

o 'A report. There is no new information in Attachment A.

-,Recommendatlon 1: That the Board approve 1) commlttmg $3 500 000 for DPSS B

_programs, and- 2) establishing an- unassigned- fund balance account for budget

- stabilization with an ‘initial amount of $1 1, 274 220 from general fund ‘unassigned fund - =

_balance .as foIIows

Increase comm”tment of fund. balance ' ' '
10000-1000100000 330129 - Comm|tted fund balance DPSS reallgn growth $ 3,500, 000

‘ Increase unassrgned fund balance 3 ' _ T
10000 1000100000 370106 UnaSS|gned fund balance budget stabrllzatlon 1.1,274,2‘20‘

. Decrease una55|gned fund balance S S ST i
: 10000—1000100000-370100 Unassrgned fund balance o 14 774'220 '

'Recommendatron 2: That the Board. approve and dlrect the Audltor-ControIIer to make _
budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of fund balance for a refund to
the Clty of Eastvale in the amount of $204 320, as foIIows - -

' lncrease appropnatrons 3 - ‘ : L
10000- 1101000000-536200 ) COntri.bution to other,non-county agency . . $204,320'.~ o

Antrcrpated use of fund balance o ' o , . o
10000 1101000000 370100 Unassngned fund balance S o 204 320 -

Recommendatron 3 That the Board approve and direct the Aud/tor-ControIIer to make

B -adjustments increasing appropriations, estimated revenues; and use of fund balance for

- the County’s tax shanng agreements with the City of Banning and the March Jornt-
o Powers Authonty in the amount of $241 764, as foIIows - '

- Increase approprlatlons o , o S -
10000- 1101000000-551100 Contrlbutlon to otherfunds: . . . 241,764 -

A Anticipated use of fund balance: . o o o o

10000- 1101000000- 370100 Unassigned’fund_ balance _ . e _2‘41"764 _ _’
 Increase estimated revenue: o o - ' o

B 30000-1100300000—790600 ‘Contribution from otherfunds ~ -~ -~ 241,764

ln_crease.approp_natlons_. , S | _‘ ' g
30000-1100300000'-'536200 . Contnbutlon to other non county agency A 241 764.

Recommendatron 4: That the Board approve and direct the Aud/tor-ControIIer to make _
_reversing entnies in the amount of $19,167 for unclalmed propen‘y tax overpayments :
transferred to the 'general fund in error. o : o
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Recommendatlon 5: That the Board approve and dlrect the Audltor-ControIIer to make"'

. - adjustments increasing appropnatlons and estlmated revenue for the Treasurer-Taxv
~ Collector totalmg $236 000, as foIIows : -

Increase estlmated revenue

10000-1400100000-770080 Tax col adv_costs';tax slles . $236,000
- Increase appropnatlons A ‘ : TR I e
10000-1400100000-523760  Postage-maiing -~ =~ - 76,000
~ 10000-1400100000-525440 - Professional services. R <. -7 160000 . -
B o Total = - o 236000

Recommendatlon 6: That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor-
Controller to- make adjustments lncreasmg appnopnatlons for Human Resources totalmg o
$509,800, as foIIows o , S g . . :

"Increas_eapproprlatlons. S e — L
10000-1130100000-510040 - Regular salaries - A ... $362,800

- 10000-1130100000-518100 ©  Budgeted benefits ‘ o - . 147,000
1 0000-1-130100000—572900 -+ Intra-fund transfer— personnel N (509 800)

Recommendatlon 7 That the Board of Superwsors approve amendlng Ordlnance 440

‘authorizing deletion of various positions prewously occupied by employees laid. off by

- the Economic. Development Agency, as lndlcated in Attachment B. -

',Recommendatlon 8: That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Auditor-~
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue for
Facilities Management Custodlal totallng $763 070 as foIIows - '

Increaseestlmated revenue: .. ' . LT
47200-7200200000-777150 - Custodlal : - S .. .. -.$658,105

47200-7200200000 777520 Reimbursement for serwce ... .0 104965 o
- Total B R © .- 763,070 o
" Increase approprlatlons : o o P
47200-7200200000-510040 . Regularsalaries =~~~ - - 415127
47200-7200200000-518100 .  Budgeted benefits =~ .. = - 239,649
47200-7200200000-520820 . Janitorial services - ...104965
47200-.72002_00000—525340 -~ Temporary help serwces o 3328
' S ~ Total ... o o S ‘763070

- Recommendatlon 9: That the Board of Superwsors approve 1) amendmg Ordlnance L

440 authorizing addition of one (1) real property coordinator for Facilities Management
- Real Property, as indicated in Attachment B; and, 2) approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated. revenue for
Facilities Management Real Property totalmg $2 1 28 281 as foIIows :
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_ Increas'e,estimated'rev.en'ue.: S - L
47220-7200400000-777330- - Leasing services - - : $ 701 000

. 47220-7200400000-781360 - Miscellaneous revenue C 1427281 .
S e Total R S L. 2,128,281
Increase appropriations: . - ' - A o e
- 47220-7200400000-526700 - Rent—lease bu1ld|ngs : o o -+ 701,000
. 47220-7200400000-522410 .Mamtenance—tenant lmprovements o 1,427,281

Total S 2,128,281

' 'Recommendat:on 10: That the Board of Supervisors approve and dlrect the' Auditor-
‘Controller to make adjustments increasing ‘appropriations ‘and estlmated revenue fbr
EDA Project Management totallng $1 453 949, as follows .

Increase estlmated revenue:. _ o S L ‘ i
10000-7200500000-778280 |nter_'fund_ transfer — reimbursement for services - $1,453,949

Increaseapproptiatiohs: EE S o
10000-7200500000-510040 ©  Regular salaries o - - 995,745

10000~7200500000-518100 . Budgeted benefits I o S 458,204 . .

Total . 1453949

| Recommendatron 11: That the Board of Superwsor approve and dlrect the Audltor- | -_
* Controller to make adjustments increasing appropnatlons and estlmated revenue for the
Desert Expo totaling $20,251, as follows: ) co - :

‘Increase estimated revenue:_ o ' S o o
22200-1920100000-741160 - Fa|r sponsorshlp ' o - $ 3750

'22200-1920100000-778200 - Interfund transfer-mlscellaneous - -.1,000
- 22200-1920100000-781120 ~ Rebates &refunds . =~ .~ . ... 800
' .22200-1920100000-781360 ~ Miscellaneous revenue o o 14901
o _ o ~ Total Lo LT 20,251
- Increase appropriations: - A o B _
© 22200-1920100000-521560 __Mainten'ant:e —other . - .- 2,533
22200-1920100000 527900 ~ Desert Expo Center o : , S 17718

Total . 20,251

_ Recommendatron 12} That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor- o
- Controller to make adjustments increasing appropnatlons and releasing restncted fund_
balance for EDA Mltlgatlon in the amount of $42, 071 as follows A

Increase appropnatlons S : S ' Lo
- 32710- 1900100000 536280 _C'onttibution - projeot implementation costs. - - $42,071
_‘ Release'res,trlcted fund balance:‘ ' A N | . _.'. SN '
_ 32710-1900100000-322100- . Restricted for constructlon/capltal pro;ects T 42 ,071 -

Recommendatron 13: That the Board of Superwsors appnove and direct the Audltor-_
~ Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue for the.
Workforce Development.Center'in- the amount of $2 350,000, as follows
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Inc'rease"estimated.re\"/enue:' » S o T
21550-1900300000-765000 Federal ~ Workforcs Investment Act ~ $2,350,000

"Increase appropriations: . -

21550-1900300000-530440  Client service o o 2350 0o

. . Recommendation 14 That the Board of Superwsors approve and direct the Audltor-'

- Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue, and -
releasmg assrgned fund balance for Avratlon totalmg $266 958, as follows '

" Increase estlmated revenue: -

. Increase estlmated revenue:

22100-1910700000-741500 - Temporary use lease . 3112588

-22100-1910700000-777520 - - Reimbursement for services - o . 25,000
22100-1910700000-780240 ~ Sales — -gas & orI franchise fees . 40,881
B o 'Total : - Lo -178,469
- Increase appropriations: . : ' e o
-22100-1910700000-522310° Malntenance buﬂdlng&rmprovements o . 100,568
22100-1910700000-524820- - -Engineering services = =~ oo 19,268
22100-1910700000-527660 ~  Operational marketing -~ - . = .- . -15,000 - -
22100-1910700000-536920 = - Interfund — general office expense o S 18,628
. 22100-1910700000-537020 - -Interfund — legal services o o 22,192
- 22100-1910700000-537180 Interfund salary relmbursement A - _91.302

- Total - R } . 266,958
Release assigned fund balance o o S o o SR _
22100- 1910700000 350100 - Assigned fund balance for program money S -88 489

'Recommendatron 15: That the Board of Supen/lsors approve and. direct the AUdItOI‘-‘ 3
. Controller to make adjustments to appropriations and estlmated revenue for the Hemet
: Ryan Airport totallng $23,726, as foIIows '

22350-1910300000-790500 o‘perati_ng transfors ~in . s3726
s _‘Inc'reaseabpropriatio'ns:. L a o ' R R
- 22350-1910300000-537180 Interfund transfers salary relmbursement . 5,564
: .22350—1'910300000'-542040' Buildings — capltal pI'OjeCtS E 18,162

Total I 23726

‘Recommendatlon 16 That the Board of Superwsors appmve and dlrect the Audltor- o
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and releasing restncted fund .
balance for the Desen‘ Center Airport totallng $133,792, as foIIows .

- 'Increase approprlatlons

- 22350-1910500000-551000 -Operatlng transfers - out S $133792

'.Release of restrlcted fund balance S A s
+22350-1910500000-321101 Restricted program money ' - 133,792 -
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" Recbmmendatiqh' 17: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make adjustments increasing appr priations and estimated revenue for the

-French Valley Airport totaling $317,021, as follows:

" Increase estimated revenue:

Poaoy1910000000751230 - CA-statematch . g os4n

22350-1910600000-767060 ..  Federal ~airport improvements . _ . 256:369
22350-1910600000-790500 . Operating transfers —in .- =~ = o - 34509 -
: ' ~*. Total. T . '

Increase appropriations: -~ L . S N
22350—1910600000-542040. Buildings ~ capital 'prqjects : I S '.'31_7,02_1 '

| Recommehdatibn 18: That the Bbard of SUpén/i_éors approve and direct the Auditor- -
- Controller to make adjustments to appropriations for the Sheriffs Department totaling * -
- $9,100, as follows: , S o T A

ln'Creaseéppfdp'irliaﬁohs':' - S T o
- 10000-2500300000-546140 Equipment - office . - $9,100 . -

- Decrease apbfopriéti'ons: T - ~ L o LT
‘10000-2500800000’-546140'_ Equipment—"-'ofﬁ_c';e . SR 9,100

| Recommendétibn"m':‘ That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor- = -
- Controller to make adjustments to appropriations and estimated revenue for the .
- Sheriffs Department totaling $15,000, as follows: S . S

Increase estimated re\)énue;_" S - . _ o
" 10000-2500300000-732060 . Assetforfeiture revenue - o $15,000

.'lncreaséappropriatidns’,-_-_ L U
N 10000-2500300000-546320 Vehicle—-car, light truck - S ‘ : 1-5,00Q o

- Rec'ommendatioh 20: That the Board of Supervisors 1) approve amending Ordinance - .
- No. 440 by adding one (1) :supervising research specialist, one (1) IT applications
developer I, one ( 1) correctional cook, and one (1) correctional senior food service -
worker, and deleting one (1) research’ analyst, one (1) house manager, one (1) senior
~ group supervisor/instructor — culinary arts, as indicated in Attachment B; .and, 2)

‘approve and  direct the Auditor-Controller to . make adjustments. -to iricrease.

appropriations and estimated revenue for Probation totaling $120,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations: -

. 10000-2600700000-510040 - Regularsalaries =~ . . - $84,000
- 10000-2600700000-518100  Budgeted benefits . 36,000

Total - . -120,000.

: Incfeésé estimated reVenue: - o : o S
,10000-2600700000-755180. .CA - Due from other ngernment_agencies - - 120,000

Recommendation 21: That the Board of Suben(isors approve increases to the existing
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~.agreements for the. maximum amounts as follows: Boys and Glrls Club of Coachella_
“Valley $260,596, MFI Recovery Center $115,821, Carolyn E.. Wylie- Center $115, 821,

Family Service Association of Western Riverside County $115,821 and Operation.

Safehouse, Inc. 345, 820 and authonze the Purchas:ng Agent fo lnltlate and s1gn the -

o amendments

N Recommendatlon 22; That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor' }
Controller to make ad_/ustments to appropnatlons for the Grand Jury totallng $567 471 _' N
as follows .

Decrease approprlatlons

_10000—1101000000 551000 Operating transfers—out . - -~ . - $567,471
' Increase approprlatlons S o C C
10000-1104400000-510040° - Regular salaries = - ' R 89,015 .
. - 10000-1104400000-518100 = Budgeted benefits - - _ . .. . 41,808 -
", 10000-1104400000-520320 Telephone service . o 5,830
~ 10000-1104400000-521380 . Maintenance.— copier S T 250
~10000-1104400000-523700 Office supplies~ : ‘ 3,260
- 10000-1104400000-523800 . Printing/binding - - 1,200
- 10000-1104400000-524500 - Administrative support ~ dlrect : . bB747
- 10000-1104400000-525310 . OASIS processing — HRMS = = S 350 .
10000-1104400000-525440 - - Professional services - S _ 182,740
~ 10000-1104400000-526700 Rent-lease buildings S 176,223 -
'-10000-1104400000-527780 Special program expense T - 1,500 -
-10000-1‘104400000-537080 g lnte,rfund-misce'l'lan_eous_ I . __8548
‘ L ‘ : : : : SRR 567471_

: Recommendat:on 23: That the Board of Superwsors 1 ) approve amendlng Ordlnance' o

440 by adding five (5) registered nurse V positions and one (1) senior public- information
: spec:allst for Public Health, as indicated in Attachment B; and, 2) approve and direct the -
- Auditor-Controller to make adjustments to appropnatlons and estlmated revenue for
Public Health as follows S : :

Increase appropnatlons.

10000-4200100000-510040  Regular salaries -~ - .- '$704809

10000-4200100000-510320  Temporary salaries B - . . 25009
10000-4200100000-510520.  Bilingual pay o . 624
10000-4200100000-518100  Budgeted benefits o ‘ - - 305317
10000-4200100000-520240 Communlcatlons equipment . C ... 38678
10000-4200100000-520705°  Food o 3000
10000-4200100000-522890. - Pharmaceuticals - o R .. 108,704 .
10000-4200100000-523700  Office supplies - -~ -~ . - 71,0000
10000-4200100000-523800  Printing & binding - .. - 3000
10000-4200100000-525340 Temporary help services = . . o 49,723

- 10000-4200100000-525440 - Professional services S - . 543478

- 10000-4200100000-526700° =~ Rent-lease storage B o - 19,457

- 10000-4200100000-526960 Small tools & instruments =~ - S 20,027
10000-4200100000-527780 . Special program expense .~ -~ 15,505
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10000-4200100000-528140

' 10000-4200100000-528900.

10000-4200100000-529000
10000-4200100000-529040
1 oooo 4200100000- 572800-

Decrease appropn_atlons: :

o 10000-4200100000-522860 '

1 0000—4200 1 00000 572200

Increase estlmated revenue:

- 10000-4200100000-751680
10000-4200100000-767220 |

. Decrease estimated 'revenue:
- 10000-4200100000-762040 -

Increase appropriations:

21750-4200100000-520705

21750-4200100000-522860

21750-4200100000-523620

- 21750-4200100000-523640
- 21750-4200100000-523760

21750-4200100000-526700 *
-21750-4200100000-527180

"21750-4200100000-546080

Decrease apprepriations:
21750-4200100000-510040-

~ 21750-4200100000-518100 -
21750-4200100000-525440

- Decrease estimated revenue:;

© 21750-4200100000-767220

Increase appropriations:

21760-4200100000-525440

Increase e'sttnﬁated ‘reven.ue:
2 1760-4200100000-767220

- Increase apprepriationS': L
. 21770-4200100000-525440

Increase estimated revenue:
21770-4200100000-767220°

" Increase appropriations:

21780-4200100000-525440

Conference/reglstratlon fees
Air transportation

‘Miscellaneous travel expense

Private mileage reimbursement

" Intra-fund transfers mlsoellaneous '
Total

Medical — dental supplles
Intra-fund transfers grant

' Total

CA grant revenue .-
Federal — other operatlng grants '
Total

Federal — health Qrants .

.-'F.ood '

Medical — dental supphes

‘Books & publications .
Computer equipment — non—flxed asset.

Postage — mailing

* Rent-lease storage
- Operational supplies -

Equipment — computer
Total : ’

" 'Regular salaries
- Budgeted benefits
. Professional services

Total .

Federal fiother pperating grants -

Professional services

Federal — other Operating‘grants

- Professional services

Federal — other ober'ating grants" '

 Professional services

2,000

- 500
. 500 -
2,000

. (267,033) -
1,566,298

710,000 .
(1,238,494) .

(1,228,497)

© 2,105,793
718171

2,823,964

20172 -

9,056
206
15706

14027

C491
25626

144503 - .
- 17.086

226,701 -

95197
68,993
68.798

332988 -

6287

o s3149

. 53,149
74,733
74733

471319
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~ Increase estimated revenue: " . ' ' T o
, 21780-4200100000 767220 Federal other operatlng grants B '__ 47, 319 -

‘-Recommendatlon 24: That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor- T
Controller fo make adjustment to appropnatlons and estlmated revenue . for the:
. Communlty Health Agency, as foIIows ‘ : : -

' Decrease approprlatrons
10000-4200300000- 525440

Professional services - o ~ $500,000-
: 10000-4200300000 572800

Intrafund'transfers—misceIIa'neous _ ', E (500 000)

Recommendatron 25; That the Board of Superwsors 1) authonze the Department of

o ‘Mental Health to purchase 10 computer servers, conditional on sign-off by the Riverside -

County Information Technology department; and, 2) approve and direct the Auditor-
- Controller to make -adjustments to appropriations ‘and estlmated revenue for Mental- :
: _Health in the amount of $75 000, as. foIIows . » : c

Increase estimated revenue: S S o B _
CA-Ment_aI Health Services Act - IR $75,000 -

| 10000-4100400000- 751040_ o
“Increase approprlatlons I I e
10000-41 00400000- 546160 Equnpment other o '- X 75 000 g

.‘Recommendatron 26: That the Board of Superwsors approve and dlrect the Audltor--.
_ Controller to make adjustments reduc:ng appropnatlons and estlmated revenue for the.
lerary fotaling $380 281, as foIIows : :

Decrease estlmated revenue:

Mlscellaneous expense

'$ 7,000

70,000 .

" 21200- -1900700000-741020 Admlssmns ,

. .21200-1900700000-741200 Ihdustrial & commercial space - 1,000
21200-1900700000-741320  Miscellaneous event charge 140,000
21200-1900700000-741360 . Concessions - : - . 900.

~ 21200-1900700000-776710 Day use 35,000 -

- 21200-1900700000-776770 - - Edward Dean Museum ,

. 21200- 1900700000-778200_ _ Interfund miscellaneous .50,000 .

- '21200-1900700000-780160  Other taxable.sales’ _ . .'500 .
'21200-1900700000-781220 Contributions & donations - 2,_500‘
21200-1900700000-790600 . Contribution from other county funds - 73,381

. ' - Total . 380,281
Decrease appropriations: _ AR . ,
21200-1900700000-520320 Telephone service 6,200 - -
21200-1900700000-520820  Janitorial service 9,362

 21200-1900700000-520930 . Insurance liability 18,129 .

©21200-1900700000-520945 - Insurance. property . - 9,000 -

. 21200-1900700000-521360 Maintenance computer eqUIpment “ 160
21200-1900700000-521540 - Maintenance office equipment o 285

~21200-1900700000-522310 - Maintenance building and improvement. 23,961
+21200-1900700000-522320 - Maintenance grounds ' - . 46,120
21200-1900700000-523230

400
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" 21200-1900700000-523270

* 21200-1900700000-523290 -
21200-1900700000-523700

21200-1900700000-523760

© 21200-1900700000-525300

21200-1900700000-525310

21200-1900700000-525320

~721200-1900700000-525330 -

 21200-1900700000-525440

.. 21200-1900700000-525600

= 21200- -1900700000-526420
~ 21200-1900700000-527780
 -21200-1900700000-527960"
- 21200-1900700000-527980 -

21200-1900700000-528500

© 21200-1900700000-528920
21200-1900700000-529040 .
" .21200-1900700000-529540 . .

21200-1900700000-536840
21200-1900700000-536920

+21200-1900700000-537180 - .
21200-1900700000-546160
21200-1 900700000-551 100

Special events

‘Bank charges

Office supplies .

Postage/mallmg

OASIS processing — Frnancrals
OASIS processing ~ HRMS -
Security guard service

‘RMAP services

Professional service

- Security
Advertising -

Special program exoense

. Parks & rec

Contracts

| "Project cost'expense
- Car pool expense

Private mileage rermbursement

‘Uttlities

Interfund County support service

. Interfund expense — general office expense .
- Interfund expense — salary rermbursement
- Equipment - other: - -

Contribution to other county. funds

"Total

20,000

- 6;000:'—'

1,440 =

- 500
11,300

. 3544 -
1,184

9,000
400

300
10,000
. 500
3,700

35,000
- 41,829

1,000
.- 250 -
50,000

45,174 -
500
500 -

380 281

Recommendatron 27 That the Board of Supervisors approve and d/rect the Aud/tor- -
Controller to make adjustments increasing appropriations and estlmated revenue for the -
" Edward Dean Museum totalmg $468 452, as foIIows : : :

‘ .Increase estrmated revenue:_
10000-1930100000-741020 -

10000-1930100000-741200
10000-1930100000-741320

“10000-1930100000-741360 - .
10000-1930100000-776710

10000-1930100000-776770.

10000-1930100000-778200
- 10000-1930100000-780160 -
- 10000-1930100000-781220 °
- 10000—1 9301 00000-790600 :

lncrease approprlatlons

10000-1930100000-520320. -
“10000-1930100000-520820 .
~10000-1930100000-520930.

~ 10000-1930100000-520945

10000-1930100000-521360 -
10000-1930100000-521540-

-10000-1930100000-522310

10000-1930100000-522320

Admlssmns

- Industrial & commercral space
. Miscellaneous event charge
| 'Concessmns '
- Day use o '
" “Edward Dean Museum

Interfund -miscellaneous -

‘Other taxable sales
_ Contrrbutrons & donations

Contribution from other county funds

_'Total

Telephone service =

Janitorial service

Insurance liability

Insurance property

Maintenance — computer equrpment
Maintenance ~ office equipment

~ Maintenarice — building and |mprovements :
‘Malntenance grounds :

A9

'$ 7,000

1,000

140,000

900

35,000 -

70,000

138171
800
2,500

73381 "

. @ses2

6,200
9.362
18,129

9,090 -

. 160 -
- 285

23961
46120

8152
26301 .
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10000-1930100000-523230

3700 -

8152 =

. 45300-7300500000-546300

( - Miscellaneous expense . S . 400.
- 10000-1930100000-523270 - Special events S . © 6,000 .
~--10000-1930100000-523290 = Barnk charges - - : : o . 1,440
--10000-1930100000-523700 Office supplies -~ . .. 500
-10000-1930100000-523760 - Postage/mailing e : o ' 1,300
10000-1930100000-525300 - OASIS processing — Financials - - 3,544
10000-1930100000-525310 - OASIS processing — HRMS 1,184
- 10000-1930100000-525320 - - Security guard services ‘ o - ..9,000
. 10000-1930100000-525330 - RMAP services. - . _ © .- 400
- 10000-1930100000-525440°  Professional services . 77 80,000
. 10000-1930100000-525600 = Security . 300
10000-1930100000-526420  Advertising’ T R . .. 10,000 -
10000-1930100000-527780 - = Special program expense. R .- 800
10000-1930100000-527960  Parks & recreation - o _
.- 10000-1930100000-527980 - Contracts ' 35,000 -
~.10000-1930100000-528500  Project cost expense 170,000
.- - 10000-1930100000-528920 Car pool expense’ = . 1,000
- 10000-1930100000-529040 . * Private mileage reimbursement - 250 -
- 10000-1930100000-529540- - Utilities. e -50,000
. 10000-1930100000-536840 - Interfund county support services R
10000-1930100000-536920 - Interfund expense — general office expense - . 26,301
- - 10000-1930100000-537180 - Interfund expense — salary reimbursement . 45,174
. 10000-1930100000-546160 . Equipment —other . ' .. 500 -
.10000-1930100000-551100 - - Contribution to other county funds L5600
S o Total o o 468,452

Réboinmendation'28:' That the Board of Supervis'ors 1) autho'n’ze écquiéitién of the
vehicles for the Sheriff's Department contained in Attachment E: 2) approve transfer into

the fleet of two (2) pick-up trucks received from the County of San Bemardino; and, 3) "

approve " and  direct . the - -Audijtor-Controller " .to - make -_-a‘djustments__ increasing .
-appropriations and estimated revenue for Fleet Services totaling $1,326,312, as follows:
Inc'rease‘épbropri'atibh: o ' ‘ : o

* Vehicles — buses/heavy trucks - o $ 585,624

+45300-7300500000-532600 .  Capital lease-purchase — principal 700,592 -
- 45300-7300500000-533720 Capital lease-purchase —interest - 40,096

o Total o 1,326,312

- Increase estimated revenue: . S S o
~ /45300-7300500000-777620.. " Vehicle cost recovery - 1,326,312 -

' .Recbmmendatioh 29_:': That the Board of Subervisor&, 1) apprdVe;acquisitioh- of tWo'_(2) B
mowers, one (1) trailer, and one ( 1) large golf cart; and, 2) approve and direct the

- Auditor-Controller to make -adjustments. increasing appropriations and - use of '

" unassigned fund balance for the CSA’s, as follows: -

_ Increase appropriations; =

- 23525-905102-546160 - Equipment — other

A-10

s 3(),000 I
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" Use of fund balance:

- 23525-9051 02-321101 -

Increééeiappropriatiohs:_
- _24875-915201‘-‘5.4_6320

~ Use of furid balance: |

24875-915201-321101

Increase appropriations:

23625-906001 -522310

Use of fund balance:

23625-906001-321101 -

'Ihcréase_appropfiations: -
.24200-_911-501-53716'0 -

| Use of fund balance:

~ 24200-911501-321101 -

Increase appropriations:

24600-914901-537160

"Use of fund bélancé: '

24600-914901-321101

| Re_sfricted program money

Vehicles —'.ciars/iight trucks

. Resﬁt.r.ictted ﬁrogr,a_'rﬁ-moﬁey. -.
' Ma'ihtehéncé - buildihg and impfé'vérheﬁt ;
- :ReAst.ricted'progra.m.niohey :
Ilnte"rfL.lr.i'd exp’en.se_'_-‘-v road m.'a.intér:w-'aﬁfce o B
Restrfcted.pfc?gféh' m_Oney": . -
'lnt_e_r'fUr;d__ékpen,sé—'road mgirxtené,née =

Restricted program money

A1

. 30,000
15,000
15,000

167,000

167,000

227,000 -

227,000

600,000

600,000 .
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Attachment B Resolution No.'t"l40-8914 Amending Ordinance No. 440

FY 12/13 First QL-_I_arter Budget Report

Resolution No. 440-8914

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of
California, in regular session assembled on November 20, 2012, that pursuant to
Section 4(a)(ii) of Ordinance No. 440, the Executive Office is authorized-to make the
following listed change(s), operative on the date of approval, as follows:

~Jobcode #/- DepartmentID

Class Title

Human Resources

74772 43

1130100000 -
13612 +1 1130100001
74774 - +1 1130100000
13873 +1 1130100000

Treasurer-Tax Collector

15915  +1 1400100000
74106 -1 1400100000

Facilities Management — Custodial

13491 +1 7200400000
Public Health

73992 +4 4200100000
74234 +1 4200100000

“Economic Development Agency

7200100000

74199 -2
74183 -1 7200100000
62321 -42 - - 7200200000
62341- = -4 7200200000
62730 -1 - 7200300000
74185 -1 7200300000
62742 -1 7200300000
62231 -7 7200300000
62735 -1 7200300000 -
62251 -6 7200300000

62271 -3 . 7200300000

" Human Resource Analyst Il

Human Resource Technician Il

- Senior Human Resource Analyst

Office Assistant — 1II-C

Accounting Technician |

- Admin Services Analyst Il

Real Property Coordinator

. Registered Nurse V-

Senior Public Information Specialist

Administrative Supervisor
Development Specialist| - -
Custodian

Housekeeper . .
Building Maintenance Worker -
Development Specialist |l
Lead Maintenance Mechanic -
Maintenance Electrician .
Maintenance Mechanic
Maintenance Painter
Maintenance Plumber

11.20.12 -3.54

..T e'.'

Regular

- Regular

Regular

- Regular

Regular
Regular

Regular -

R'egulari
Régular

Regulaf _
Regular

‘Regular

Regular
Regular-

Regular
- Regular

Regular
Regular
Regular

-Regular



FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report _ County of Riverside

13865 1 7200300000 Office Assistant il - Regular

13491 ° +1 7200400000 Real Property Coordinator o Regular
74183 -1 7200500000 Development Specialist | - Regular
74184 ~ -1 7200500000 = Development Specialist Il S Regular
74185 -2 7200500000 Development Specialist 11 . -+ Regular -
74803 -1~ 7200500000 = Environmental Planner Il L Regular
76602 -1 7200500000 Facilities Project Manager i N Regular = -
76608 = -1 7200500000 . Facilities Project Manager Iti - .~ ‘Regular
13865 -2 . 7200500000 Office Assistant Il - - "Regular
- 13866 -2 7200500000  Office Assistant il . - Regular
- 33203 -1 7200500000 Senior Construction Inspector Regular
62327 -1 7200700000 Customer Service Operations Manager Regular
74105 -1 1900100000 Administrative Services Analyst Regular
15811 -1 1900100000 Buyer | . Regular
- 74183 - -4 1900100000 Development Specuallstl .' Regular -
74185 - -1 1900100000 -Development Specialist III _ Regular
13866 -1 1900100000  Office Assistant Il - _ - Regular
13923 - -1 1900100000 - Secretary | : - - Regular- .
13924 -1 1900100000 Secretary I o Reguiar
74186 -3 1900100000 ‘Senior Development Specnallst ‘ Regular -
74183 -1 1900400000 Development Specialist | - Regular
74185 -1 1900400000 - Development Specialist Il - Regular
13923 -1 1900400000 Secretaryl - ' Regular
Probation
73834 +1. 2600700000 Supervising Research Specialist Regular
186101~ +1 2600700000 - IT Applications Developerll -~~~ Regular
54420 +1 2600100000 Correctional Cook Regular
54453 +1 . 2600100000 ‘Correctional Senior Food Svc Worker  Regular
77462 -1 2600700000 Research Analyst Regular
54480 -1 2600100000 .~ House Manager - Regular
52874 -1 2600100000 Sr Group Sup/Instructor Cullnary Arts Regular
ROLL CALL: |
Ayes: Buster, Stone, Benoit, and Ashley
Nays: None - : .
Absent: Tavaglione

The fofegoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly
adopted by sald Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA/m’m Clerk pf said Board
By: . WW\/\/
. ' V M . )

, Dep%fy

11.20.12 3.54
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Riverside
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b thraugh June

thar the sam

over the comparable time pe-

hile Southemn California as a

whale was up 7.4%.

$1,600,000

$0. | I I

Business:

) nd Qﬂ?ﬁeﬁﬂtf@t; for Second Quarter Sales (April - Jane 2012)

SALES TAX BY MAJOR BUSINESS GROUP

$1,800,000

$1,400,000

$1,200,000

$1,000,000
$800,000
$600,000
$400,000

$200,000

General
Consumer
Goods

Arco Travel Zone

Blackgold
Operations

Burberry

California Trusframe
Calvin Klein
Chevron

Circle K

Coach

Dos Lagos Arco
French Valley Shell
G &M Qil

Genesis Solar

Giant Inland Empire
RV.Center

_Service
Stations

In Alphabelical Order

Fuel and
and
Industry

Tor 25 PRODUCERS

Gucci

Marley Cooling
Technologies

Mecca Travel
‘Center Subway

Morongo Shell

Nike

Pilot Travel Center

Ralph Lauren
'RDO Equipment

Space Prada Miu

Miu
Stater Bros

Volvo Construction
Equipment

Vons Fuel

Bullding ‘Restaurants " Food Autos
and and and and
‘Construction Hotels vDrugs Transportation
REVENUE COMPARISON
One Quarter - Fiscal Year To Date
201112 201213

Pomt-of-Sale $6,941,399 - $5,977,219
County Pooi. 707,016 710531
State Pool @, 060) 5,998
Gross Recelpts $7,644,354 $6,693, 748 : .
Less Triple Flip*  $(1,911,089)  $(1,673,437)
*Reimbursed ﬁ-obv county compensation fund

Published by HdL. COmpanies m ‘Falk 2012

A
&
: wwwhdlcompames com-| 888 861 0220 . comc,\!u ,




o Statewide Resuits

i Net of payment abetrations, second
quatter retail sales were 7.5% higher

than the same period one year earlier: -

Purchases of new
spurted by low interest rates, easy

automobiles,

credit and manufacturers’ incentives,

‘outpaced first quarter growth and
“generated 22% of the total increase.

Business-to-business sales reflected -

| strength in a mumber of sectors, no-
“tably heavy industrial, business ser-

vices and equipment for energy re- .
lated projects.. Restaurant and hotel -

receipts grew by 8.6%, outpacing all

other industry: groups except autos:
| and transportation. Family apparel |

-sales were strong but-weak electron-

ics/appliances returns and lackluster
| tesults from department stotes and

. big box discounters held general con-
sumer group gains to a modest 3.9%.
Flattening fuel prices and ongoing

-weakness in lumber and building ma-

- terdals sales also testrained overall re-
sults. '

| Outlook for the Year

The momentum for the recovery is
| slowing and has recently prompted
another round of “quantitative eas-

ing” by the Federal Reserve Board in -
an effort to reinvigorate the housing |

| market and sput business investment
by keeping intetest rates low. Retail

growth in California, which fell fue- -

| ther than the nation as a whole during
the “Great Recession,” may outpace
the nation going forward but stubborn

" | unemployment, neatly static income

“levels, and cautious business spending
will keep overall sales at modetate lev-
| els at least through 2014-15.

- Sales Tax from On-line Retailers

AB 155, which was passed last year
as a compromise with Amazon.com
went into effect on September 15.

While the bill expanded the state’s

| ability to require the collection of tax

Riverside County Sales Tax Update

on out-of-state sales, local agencies
expecting immediate revenue gains
will be disappointed. '

Federal case law continues to provide
that remote sellers without nexus in a

state are not required to collect that .

state’s sales tax. Amazon agreed not
to contest AB 155% definition of nex-

us which includes remote sellers who

have annual sales in California of one
million dollats ot more and who have

an in-state affiliate that provides set--

vices in connection with the remote
seller’s sales if those connected sales
exceed §10,000 per year.

‘The Board of Equalization’s initial es- | .
timate was that the legislative change |
~would faise approximately $38.2 mil-
- lion in one-cent local revenues. How-

ever since then, Amazon which was
a significant portion of the estimate

has decided to build disttibution fa- |-

cilities in California which will divert
the revenues to the hosting jurisdic-

tions. Other remote sellers, such as

| Ovetstock.com, have announced that |

they will simply drop their in-state af-
filiates to avoid collecting the tax,

The Board of Equalization expects to

- add up to 100 staff positions over the

next three yeats to enforce the new
provisions. However, at least initiaily,
. local governments should not éxpect
annual revenues of mote than $0.25
pet capita and the ultimate solution
continues to be fedetal legislation that
_ eliminates the nexus prohibition and
levels the playing field for all retailers.

Unincorporafed

f SALES PER CAPITA

County
-County

I RIVERSIDE COUNTY TOP 15 BUSINESS TYPES
N Unincorporated County. - - County - - HdL State _

Business Type a1 Change ' ".change . Change
Contrastors w3 22% 56% 12.0%

. Drug Stores 696  -9.1% 57% 3.6%
Energy/Utiities 4984 143.8% 66.5% 91.4%
Family Apparel 6983  135% 131% 8.9%
Garden/Agricutural Supples 817 6.8% £6% 5.1%
Grocery Stores Liquor 1862  -36.6% 21% . 4.2%
Heavy Industrial 1044 211% 1.8% 14.7%
Restaurants No Alcohol 275 -39.6% 6.9% 8.1%
Service Stations o 14026 -18.% 30% - 2.3%
Shoe Stores ' 1796  16.9% 120% 8.0%
Specialty Stores 1540  -146% 23% 25%
TrallersRVs , 1087 . -29.3% 49% . 9.4%
Warehse/FamvConst, Equip. 116.0 7.7% 55% 9.9%
Wineries 1.7 7.4% T4% 47%
Wormen's Apparel 375.2 0.7% 31% 5.3%

" Total Alt Accounts $59T2 % BN GTH
 County & State Pool Allocation 7165 49% S
Gross Recelpts $66937  +124% * *In thousands:

California




HdL provides relevant information and analyses

California Forecast: on the economic forces affecting California’s

local government agencies. In addition,

Sa Ies TaX Trend S a nd Hdl's Revenue Enhancement Services and

Software help clients to maximize revenues.

ECO n o m i c D rive rS HdL serves over 350 cities, counties and special

districts in California and across the nation.




HdE‘) HdL Consensus Forecast — October 2012
STATEWIDE SALES TAX TRENDS

COMPANIES

2012-13 2013-14
5.0%

Demand for new automobiles continues to be robust despite mostly weak economic indicators. Low interest rates and
easing credit availability are contributing to sales gains, as investors rush to buy securities made up of car-loans. With
the average age of vehicles in the U.S. at 11 years, many consumers are choosing to replace older less fuel efficient mod-
els. Well designed, feature rich compact cars and small crossovers are popular among buyers.

4.0%

The housing market is on the mend, but still far from healthy despite the Federal Reserve’s efforts to push mortgage
rates to historic lows, High unemployment and slow wage growth continue to be a drag on the housing market though
rising rents are stimulating demand for high density projects malnly in coastal areas, The remaining unspent federal
stimulus monies will help support the construction sector through the end of 2012,

5.0%

The manufacturing sector has been contracting for several months due to economic uncertainties in various
parts of the globe. Alternative energy projects in some parts of California and a multi-billion dollar plan to
expand and upgrade PG&E's gas and electric infrastructure will help prop up state-wide receipts over.a two year
period beginning in 2014. Analysts say'high energy prices and rising salaries in emerging economies will cause
some manufacturers to shift to “on-shoring” (bringing production closer to the point of sale) in coming years.

3.5%

The Midwest drought and rising transportations costs are pushing food prices higher. Chains catering to shoppers
looking for convenience, fresh produce and prepared meals are outperforming traditional grocers. With new store
concepts entering an already crowded market, gains in this category will come primarily from taxable non-grocery
offerings such as fuel, liquor, pet food and cleaning products. '

0.5%

Despite an end to the busy driving season, record-low supplies are keeping gasoline prices near historic highs. Analysts
predict that higher oil prices, disruptions to U.S. cutput and an uptick in demand will keep short term gasoline prices
above $4.00 per gallon. Higher prices threaten to become a drag on consumer spending as the all-important holiday
shopping season approaches. : : ' ‘

3.0%

Improved consumer sentiment, pent-up demand and frugality fatigue are resulting In more spending on apparel,
discount and speclalty merchandise and home furnishings. As a result of the mismatch between spending and income,
the personal savings rate, dropped in August 2012 to the lowest rate since August 2009. Holiday spending is projected
to increase by 3% to 4%.

5.0%

Increased travel and tourism are helping to boost gains for restaurants with most of the increase going to full and quick
service operators. Higher hotel occupancy rates are being attributed to pent-up demand among travelers who stayed
close to home in recent years and to forelgn visitors from countries with relatively strong economiles including China,
Japan and Australia. ' o

7.5%

Private automobile transactions slowed in the second quarter after nine consecutive quarter over quarter increases.
Equipment leases have been on the rise, as have out-of-state purchases of business equipment and supplies. Gains are
expected to moderate somewhat in 2013-14.

4.1%

The Propostion 172 growth factor is 3.4% for Fiscal Year 2012-13. This factor varies from HdL's Bradley Burns growth
rates due to differing collection periods and comparisons to prior year data that include onetime payment aberrations.

“HdL Companies www.hdlcompanies.com



BEACONEcoNOMICS

National and Statewide 48 October 2012

2012-13 2013-14

Although growth in the U.S. economy was relatively lackluster, coming in below 2%, the underlying economic drivers
continue to show signs of improvement. Retail sales have bounced back after dipping negative during the summer
months, and seasonally adjusted auto sales have surged. Residential construction and business investment also added
to real GDP growth, and the primary driver of the siowdown was the public sector. Growth is expected toincrease in the
second half of 2012 and increase modestly i in 2013-14 as the economy heals further

The specter of inflation remains a distant concern, but no immediate threats of price increases are on the horizon, This
is underscored by the Federal Reserve’s recent decision to buy mortgage debt in an effort to bring down long-term
interest rates. Given that unemployment, though improving, remains high, the monetary stimulus will not lead to a
significant bout of |nﬂat|on over the short run, CPI growth is expected to average roughly 2% during the current and
next fiscal years,

2.0%

In many ways, California escaped the summer slowdown that we observed across the remainder of the United States in
2012. Consumer spending increased during the second quarter, and in that same quarter, California accounted for nearly
50% of all the jobs created nationwide. Tourism and Professional and Business Services continue to lead the jobs recovery,
though all major sectors continue to add jobs including construction and retail trade. Nonfarm employment is expected
to hit its pre-recession peak of 15.2 million jobs by mid-2015. .

In August, California’s unemployment rate dipped to 10.6%, the lowest since the end of the recession and a marked
improvement from its peak of 12.4% in July 2010. Household:employment has expanded by more than 465,000 work-
ers'since hitting its trough and although labor force growth has been volatile, the overall trend outside of the last two
months has been upward since 2010. Given that payroll employment growth continues, the unemployment rate is
expected to continue falling—hitting single-digits by the end of 2013-14, :

359,200

Residential real estate is no longer exerting a drag on overall economic growth in the state. In August, California had its
14th consecutive month of year over year growth in home sales. Interest rates for 30-year fixed rate mortgages remain
near all-time lows, and combined with improved affordability and growing labor markets, is helping to stimulate
demand for home sales in the state, Home sales are expected to continue to improve , growing to almost 360,000 home

sales by 2013-14,

$ 282,000

Rising home sales in the state have led to some decent price appreciation in recent months. Through August, the me-
dian sales price of a home in California was over $275,000—an increase of nearly 25% from their April 2009 trough level
of $221,000. Given that interest rates remain very low and home affordability is back to a level that makes sense with
incomes again, home prices are expected to continue to increase, rising 8% this fiscal year and leveling off at 3.5% in
2013-14.

, : ‘ 100,025

Construction continues to heat up—both in terms of construction employment as well as building permit activity.
While nonresidential permitting has been bumpy, spending on construction and building materials has continued to
increase. California permitted more than 50,000 units last fiscal year and is slated to increase this fiscal year as well.
Ultimately, California still does not have enough housing as evidenced by some of the lowest housing vacancy rates
in the nation. As the economic recovery continues to pick up steam, the pent-up demand for new housing units is
expected to boost residential permitting during the current and next fiscal years.

Beacon Economics www.BeaconEcon.com
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1340 Valley Vista Drive, Suite 200

Diamond Bar, California 91765 -
 Telephone: 909.861.4335 « 888.861.0220
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California’s allocation data trails actual sales activity by three to six
months. HdL compensates for the lack of current information by.

- reviewing the latest reports, statistics and perspectives from fifty or
more economists,analystsandtrade associationsto reach aconsensus
on probable trends for coming quarters. The forecast is used to help

. project revenues based on statewide formulas and-for reference
in tailoring sales tax estimates appropriate to each client’s specific
demographics, tax base and regional trends.
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“Good information leads to good decisions:

¥

BEACONECONOMICS

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA OFFICE
5777 West Century Boulevard, Suite 895
Los Angeles, California 90045
Telephone: 310.571.3399

~ Fax: 424.646.4660
E-Fax: 888.821.4647 -

Beacon Economics, LLC has proven to be one of the most thorough
" andaccurate, economic research/analytical forecastersinthe country.
Their evaluation of the key drivers impacting local economies and
tax revenues provides additional perspective to Hdl's quarterly
consensus updates. The collaboration and sharing of information
between Beacon Economics and HdL helps both companies enhance
the accuracy of the work that they perform for their respective clients.



County of Riverside FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report

Attachment D Quarterly Fleet Vehicle Report

Units Sold By Departments for Periods

: 04/01/2012 to 09/30/2012 .
Name _ ' Total
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER 2
COMMUNITY HEALTH AGENCY 3
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 4
DPSS 7
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 2
EDA-ADMINISTRATION 20
EXECUTIVE OFFICE 1
HEMET DISPATCH 1
INDIO DISPATCH 1
PARKS 1
PURCHASING AND FLEET SERVICES 3
RCRMC ' 5
RIDESHARE VEHICLES 8
RUBIDOUX DISPATCH . 2
SHERIFF 54
TLMA CODE ENFORCEMENT 1
TRANSPORTATION ' 2
Grand Total 117

Units Pending Sale By Departments for Periods

. 04/01/2012 to 09/30/2012
Name ' | Total
AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER 1.
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1
DPSS , ‘ ‘ 1
MENTAL HEALTH 1
RIDESHARE VEHICLES 1
SHERIFF 14
Grand Total _ ‘ 19




County of Riverside FY 12/13 First Quarter Budget Report

Attachment E Fleet Vehicle Purchase for the Sheriff's Department

Fleet Services: Unit Cost | Quantity Total Cost
New compact hybrid vehicles ' $26,100 8 $ 208,800
New mid-size hybrid vehicles 27,100 25 677,500
New mid-size vehicles 23,220 35 812,700
New full size 15 passenger vans 25,100 19 476,900
New full size 1/2 ton 4WD pickups 21,900 1 21,900

New full size 3/4 ton 4WD pickups 25650 4 102,600 |
New mini utility 4WD 24,625 1 24,625
‘New full size utility 4WD 26,275 1 26,275
New full size patrol - new models 30,000 20 600,000
New full size patrol/admin » ‘ 28,500 12 342,000
New mini utility 2WD 17,350 2 34,700
128 3,328,000




